
 

 

SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the City Council of SOUTH WEBER CITY, Utah, will meet in a special public meeting 

on Tuesday, 7 February 2017 at the City Council Chambers, 1600 E. South Weber Dr., commencing at 5:00 p.m. 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

    

COUNCIL MEETING: 

 5:00 p.m. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE – Council Member Casas 

  PRAYER - Council Member Sjoblom 

  APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

  DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

   

1. CONSENT AGENDA:  

 Approval of January 24, 2017 Meeting Minutes 

 Approval of January 24, 2017 Work Meeting Minutes 

 Approval of December 2016 Budget to Actual 

 Approval of January 2017 Check Register 

 Approve Zions Bank Public Finance Inc. and Jones & Associates to prepare or amend Impact Fee Facilities Plans and 

Impact Fee Written Analysis for culinary water, sewer, storm water, streets, parks and trails, fire, and public safety 

 

5:05 p.m. 

 

2. ACTION ITEMS: 

a. Interview City Council Vacancy Applicants 

b. RES 17-05 Appointment of City Council Member 

c. 6650 S. Improvement Option(s) 

 

6:30 p.m. 

 

3. CITY COUNCIL, PLANNING COMMISSION LIAISON, AND STAFF REPORT(S) ON DESIGNATED RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

6:40 p.m. 

 

4. PUBLIC COMMENT: Please keep public comments to 3 minutes or less per person (no action to be taken) 

 

6:45 p.m. 

 

5. ADJOURN 
 

 

Council Member Hyer will participate electronically. 

 
 
THE UNDERSIGNED DULY APPOINTED CITY RECORDER FOR THE MUNICIPALITY OF SOUTH WEBER CITY HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT A COPY OF 

THE FOREGOING NOTICE WAS MAILED, EMAILED, OR POSTED TO: 

 
CITY OFFICE BUILDING EACH MEMBER OF THE GOVERNING BODY UTAH PUBLIC NOTICE WEBSITE 

www.pmn.utah.gov 

CITY WEBSITE www.southwebercity.com THOSE LISTED ON THE AGENDA  

 

 

DATE: February 2, 2017                    CITY RECORDER:  Elyse Greiner 

 

IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, INDIVIDUALS NEEDING SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 

DURING THIS MEETING SHOULD NOTIFY THE CITY RECORDER, 1600 EAST SOUTH WEBER DRIVE, SOUTH WEBER, UTAH 84405 

(801-479-3177) AT LEAST TWO DAYS PRIOR TO THE MEETING. 

 

*Agenda times are approximate and may be moved in order, sequence and time to meet the needs of the Council* 

http://www.southwebercity.com/


 

SOUTH WEBER CITY  
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

 
  
DATE OF MEETING:  24 January 2017  TIME COMMENCED:  6:05 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: MAYOR:    Tammy Long 
 
  COUNCILMEMBERS:  Scott Casas 
       Kent Hyer  

Merv Taylor  
Jo Sjoblom 

        
  CITY RECORDER:   Elyse Greiner  
 
  CITY MANAGER:   Tom Smith 
 
  CITY ATTORNEY:   Doug Ahlstrom  
 
   
Transcriber:  Minutes transcribed by Michelle Clark 
 
VISITORS: Michael Poff, Robert Milne, Casey Watts, Cole Fessler, Kory Anderson, Lynn Poll, 
Cooper family, Diane & Mike Ford, Lisa Miller, Hunter Banks, Randy Elliott, Bret Millburn, 
Chris Tremea, Derek Tolman, Jake Judkins, Noah Marvel, Roney Ketts, Bryan Ellertson, Daniel 
Ellertson, Nate Reeve, Cole Rowser, Stephen Ormond, Jeff Goss, Don Higgs, Stuart Fessler, 
Raelene Miller, and Tim Grubb. 
 
Mayor Long called the meeting to order and welcomed those in attendance.   
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:  Mayor Long 
 
PRAYER: Council Member Taylor 
 
AGENDA:  Council Member Sjoblom moved to approve the agenda as written.  Council 
Member Taylor seconded the motion.  Elyse called for the vote.  Council Members Casas, 
Taylor, and, Sjoblom voted yes.  The motion carried. 
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST:  None 
 

      CONSENT AGENDA: 
• Approval of January 10, 2017 Meeting Minutes 
• Approval of January 10, 2017 Work Meeting Minutes 
• Approval of January 14, 2017 Summit Meeting Minutes 
• Approval of RES 17-02 Appointment of Planning Commission Member 
• Approval of Davis County Election Services approx. $7,000 
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Council Member Sjoblom moved to approve the consent agenda.  Council Member Casas 
seconded the motion. Elyse called for a roll call vote. Council Members Casas, Taylor, and 
Sjoblom voted yes.  The motion carried. 
 
Davis County Commissioners Q & A for Council and Citizens 
Bret Millburn and Randy Elliott of the Davis County Commission approached the Mayor, 
Council, and those in attendance.  
 
Council Member Hyer arrived at 6:09 p.m. 
 
He said this is an opportunity for anyone to ask questions.  Randy Elliott introduced himself.  
Mayor Long asked if anyone has any questions.  Bret said it was fascinating to attend the work 
meeting prior to this meeting.  Council Member Sjoblom said South Weber City is located in 
Davis County with high household income, which makes it difficult to get grants.  She asked 
what the City can do.  Bret said they don’t deal a whole lot in grants but are happy to engage and 
help wherever they can.  He said their office can help steer the City in the right direction.  
Council Member Hyer said one of our key concerns is roads.  Bret said Davis County did pass 
proposition 1 which is additional funding for transportation.  Council Member Casas asked 
Randy Elliott about the possibility of upgrading the City road going up the hill to the water tank.  
He said South Weber only has two entrances in and out.  He said this City can see a huge benefit 
to upgrade this road.  He feels the extension of Church Street can be a regional benefit.  Brett 
said that is a great example of something that can be discussed.   
 
Michael Poff, 939 E. South Weber Drive, thanked the County.  He asked about the voting 
process and said the public didn’t have any input on voting by mail.  Bret said the election voting 
was driven by the clerk auditor.  He said the election equipment is dying.  He said there is 
opportunities and there will continue to be opportunities to make comments.  Randy Elliott said 
the turn-out has increased with people voting by mail.  He said there are still voting booths.  Bret 
discussed at the county level the commissioners acting as the executive.  He said there is 
currently no discussion to add an executive.  Council Member Casas asked what the biggest 
challenge for Davis County is. Randy said growth continues to be a concern.  Bret said 
infrastructure as a whole is a concern with growth.   
 
Mayor Long and the City Council thanked Bret and Randy for their attendance.   
 
ACTION ITEMS: 
 
a. RES 17-03 Old Maple Farms Cost Share Agreement 
Brandon said the developers of Old Maple Farms are required by ordinance to install a regional 
detention basin for the subdivision. The City has a desire to participate in the construction of a 
regional detention basin to serve as the primary detention for certain properties upstream from 
the regional detention basin because it is more feasible, cost effective and efficient, and creates a 
better value for the City than installing, maintaining and regulating several separate detention 
basins. The City’s portion owed to the Developer being $322,348.19. 
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Council Member Hyer asked about using the detention basin for a possible football field.  
Brandon said the field would be a similar size to the field at Central Park.  He said it depends on 
how the sides are graded in the detention basin. 
 
Brandon said the City agrees to allow the storm drain impact fees to be paid for the entire 
development up front with this Agreement. These impact fees show as a credit in Exhibit E, and 
total $88,445.00. Any building permit issued in this development will not have to pay the storm 
water impact fee, because it will already have been paid. 
 
Brandon explained that the City agrees to pay the Developer the entire amount owed within one 
year of the date of the Agreement (no interest assessed during this period). If the total amount 
owed is not paid within the first year, then interest of 2.0% above prime will be assessed for the 
following year. The full amount plus the interest assessed will be due at the end of two years 
following the date of the Agreement. 
 
Brandon said the City agrees to “exercise reasonable efforts” to acquire the Ray property by 
donation. If successful, this property will be used for a portion of the detention basin, utilities 
and the future trail.  Tom said he did talk to the Lynn Wood, the Ray’s accountant, who said the 
Ray’s may be interested in deeding the property to the City.   
 
Council Member Hyer moved to approve Resolution 17-03: Old Maple Farms Cost Share 
Agreement.  Council Member Sjoblom seconded the motion. Elyse called for a roll call 
vote. Council Members Casas, Hyer, Taylor, and Sjoblom voted yes.  The motion carried. 
 
 
b. RES 17-04 Final Plats Old Maple Farms Subdivision Phases 1 & 2 
The South Weber City Planning Commission held a public hearing on the Old Maple Farms 
Subdivision April 14, 2016, and at public meeting(s) subsequent on, August 11, 2016 and 
September 8, 2016, and has reviewed the final plats for the Old Maple Farms Subdivision Phases 
I & II, which is located near off of 475 East and 6650 South, and have given a favorable 
recommendation for approval. 
 
After a review of the Old Maple Farms Subdivision Phases I & II final plats and plans, City staff 
has determined that the conditions set by the Planning Commission have been met. 
 
Brandon Jones, City Engineer’s memo of January 19, 2017 is as follows: 
 
Our office has completed a review of the Final Plats and Improvement Plans received on January 
17, 2017 for the Old Maple Farms Subdivision Phases 1 & 2. We recommend approval subject to 
all of the following items being addressed prior to the scheduling of a preconstruction meeting. 
 
GENERAL COMMENTS 
 

1. Water Source. The Impact Fee Analysis (IFA) for Culinary Water is being completed by 
Zions Bank Public Finance. It is nearly complete and ready for adoption. Once it is 
adopted, the provision for collecting Weber Basin’s impact fee with each building permit 
can be put into place. The collection of this impact fee will automatically contract the 
City for the additional culinary water needed for each new resident. Thus ensuring that 
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the City always maintains sufficient water supply. Due to noticing and implementation 
requirements, we anticipate the impact fees being in place by late spring 2017. 

 
Brandon said he is recommending that no building permits be issued until these impact fees are 
in place in order to ensure the acquisition of sufficient water source for the new homes added. 
 
2. Wetlands. The wetlands impacting this total development are along the Riverdale Bench 
Canal; which does not lie within Phases 1 or 2. The detention basin is being constructed in 
phases such that there is enough capacity to serve these first two phases, but does not affect the 
wetlands or the canal. In order to serve the master planned volume, the wetlands will need to be 
removed and mitigated for, but this can be done in subsequent phases. 
 
3. Geotechnical Report. A geotechnical study was performed by GSH and a report dated 
March 22, 2016 was submitted. We recommend that all provisions of this report be complied 
with. 
 
4. Regional Detention Basin and the Riverdale Bench Canal. The plans propose to build the 
Regional Detention Basin in two phases. This first phase being proposed leaves the 
Riverdale Bench Canal in its current location. The second phase will relocate the Canal so that 
the basin can be built to its full capacity. The volume provided and the functionality of this first 
phase is sufficient for Phases 1 and 2, as well as for additional offsite drainage. 
 
5. Cost Share Agreement. The Final version of the Cost Share Agreement (including the 
associated exhibits) has been provided. Please read it. The following is a summary of the major 
provisions of the Agreement: 

a. The Developer is required to, and is providing, detention for their development. 
b. In order to consolidate the maintenance of multiple basins, the City is upsizing this 
detention basin and piping in order to provide a regional facility that addresses existing 
deficiencies and future development in the entire drainage area. 
c. The City agrees that the cost of upsizing the detention basin and piping owed to the 
Developer is $322,348.19. This includes the City’s portion of property acquisition and 
construction costs. This cost should be paid for in two parts: 75% attributable to growth 
and 25% attributable to existing deficiency. 
d. The City agrees to allow the storm drain impact fees to be paid for the entire 
development up front with this Agreement. These impact fees show as a credit in 
Exhibit E, and total $88,445.00. Any building permit issued in this development will not 
have to pay the storm water impact fee, because it will already have been paid. 
e. The Developer agrees to construct a final detention basin that holds a minimum 
volume of 6.4 AF as shown in the Preliminary Plan (Exhibit B), and complete the 
construction by December 31, 2018. However, the basin may be built in phases. 
f. The City agrees to pay the Developer the entire amount owed within one year of the 
date of the Agreement (no interest assessed during this period). If the total amount owed 
is not paid within the first year, then interest of 2.0% above prime will be assessed for the 
following year. The full amount plus the interest assessed will be due at the end of two 
years following the date of the Agreement. 
g. The City agrees to “exercise reasonable efforts” to acquire the Ray property by 
donation. If successful, this property will be used for a portion of the detention basin, 
utilities and the future trail. 
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PHASE 1 & 2 PLATS 
6. Addressing: 

a. The coordinate streets on both Phase 1 and Phase 2 plats need to be shown in 
parenthesis so that the street name is primary and the coordinate is for reference. 
b. Lot 101-R is missing the address (429 East). 
c. Lot 109-R on Old Maple Road needs to be 334 East. 
d. Lot 206-R on Old Maple Road needs to be 267 East. 
e. Lot 207-R on Old Maple Road needs to be 270 East. 

7. There is a storm drain easement across the old Poff property that is not shown on the 
Phase 1 plat (update Note 3). This needs to be shown and noted the same as Note 4. 
 
IMPROVEMENT PLANS 
8. Fencing. According to Title 11.04.130 in the City Code, a 6’ high fence is required along 
agricultural property and canals. 

a. The purpose of the fencing along agricultural property is to “provide a reasonable 
barrier so that residents of, or visitors to, the subdivision are not inadvertently exposed to 
the dangers of the farm or livestock.” 
b. The purpose of the fencing along a canal is to “provide a reasonable barrier to 
humans so residents of, or visitors to, the subdivision are not inadvertently exposed to the 
dangers of the canal.” The code goes on to say, “In order for the barrier to be effective, 
fencing of other subdivision borders may be required by the city council.” 

 
There is currently no fencing called out in the plans. We recommend that 6’ high fencing be 
provided along the west property line from 6650 South down to the canal, along the south side of 
the canal to the east property, along the east and north property lines back to 475 East. This 
would provide a continuous barrier between the subdivision and the canal and agricultural 
property; thus being compliant with City Code. The developer would need to coordinate with the 
Riverdale Bench Canal Company to locate gates in the fencing at locations where they may 
continue to access and maintain the canal. 
 
9. The culinary water valves should be placed on all legs of every intersection. They are shown 
in the wrong locations on multiple sheets. 
 
10. There are too many waterline loops underneath the storm drain. The waterline should be 
added to the profile on all P&P sheets in order to verify conflicts. Wherever possible the water 
should be deepened in order to avoid looping. However, it must still remain 18” vertically above 
the top of the sewer line. 
 
11. The water services with meters and sewer laterals need to be shown. The sewer should be 
shown on the downstream side. 
 
12. There is no sewer main in front of Lots 107 and 108. The main shown needs to either be 
extended to the west from the Kingston Drive intersection or to the east from phase 2. 
 
13. It is not very clear on the plans where the outlet control structure is to be located. 
 
14. The detail for the outlet control structure needs to be revised as follows: 
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a. The lid of the box needs to be concrete with a 4’x4’ hole cut in the top, covered by a 
grate. 
b. The hole in the spill wall should be 24” diameter. 
c. The slide gate should be a 24” Waterman, with a non-rising stem and an operating nut 
on top. A valve box lid should be installed in the box lid, centered over the operating nut. 
d. The slide gate should be installed on the upstream side of the spill wall. 

 
FOLLOWING APPROVAL 
15. Coordination with other affected entities. 

a. Plans have been submitted to the South Weber Irrigation Company, Central Weber 
Sewer District and the Riverdale Bench Canal Company for their review. 
Letters from each entity approving the proposed connections, improvements, crossings, 
changes, etc. are needed prior to the scheduling of a preconstruction meeting. 
b. Weber Basin Water Conservancy District also has a culinary transmission line that 
crosses the north end of the property. The developer must obtain a license agreement to 
cross this line. This is needed for the storm drain crossing of the outfall line from the 
regional detention basin. 
c. We received a letter from UDOT, dated October 29, 2014, granting approval for storm 
water discharge into the culvert under I-84 from the previous developer. 
This approval needs to be updated to reflect the current developer and improvements. 
d. An Encroachment Permit from UDOT will be needed in order to make the connection 
to the culvert under I-84. This will require that final plans be submitted showing the 
details of the connection and how the flows will be restricted in order to not exceed the 
approved maximum flow rate. 

 
16. The final approved plans need to be stamped and signed by a Licensed Professional 
Engineer. Our office will approve the official construction set to be used and referenced by all 
associated parties. 
 
17. A preconstruction meeting will need to be held with the developer’s contractor, other utility 
provider personnel and City Staff prior to the commencement of any construction. 
 
18. A cash escrow account will need to be set up in a federally insured institution as a guarantee 
for all improvements not yet constructed (the cost estimate must be approved by the City 
Engineer). This will need to be done prior to the plat being recorded. This amount includes a 
15% Contingency on all improvements remaining at the time it is established and a 10% 
Guarantee on all improvements. 
 
Council Member Casas asked about street lights.  Brandon said the street lights are the cobra 
head style.  He said they will be identified on the improvement plans.  Mayor Long asked when 
this development is under construction, will construction vehicles be using 6650 South? Brandon 
anticipated everything will come off of 475 East; however, he said that hasn’t been specifically 
covered.  Mayor Long is concerned about safety.   
 
Council Member Casas moved to approve Resolution 17-04: Final Plats Old Maple Farms 
Subdivision Phases 1 &2.  Council Member Sjoblom seconded the motion. Elyse called for 
a roll call vote. Council Members Casas, Hyer, Taylor, and Sjoblom voted yes.  The motion 
carried. 
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c. Fire Engine down payment approx. $200,000:  Tom said an amendment needs to be made to 
the agenda because the down payment is not for $200,000.  Chief Tolman has received bids from 
other companies, but feels Rosenbauer is the company he would recommend going with.  He 
discussed the warrantees available.  He said a delivery date would be July 2018.  Council 
Member Casas thanked Chief Tolman for getting the other bids.  Chief Tolman asked for the 
Council to approve the down payment and then as the engine is built, he will bring options to the 
Council for approval.  Council Member Hyer wants to make sure the Fire Department is outfitted 
with what they need to take care of the City.        
 
Council Member Casas moved to approve $10,000 from the Fire Truck Replacement Fund 
for the down payment of a Rosenbauer fire truck.  Council Member Hyer seconded the 
motion. Elyse called for a roll call vote. Council Members Casas, Hyer, Taylor, and 
Sjoblom voted yes.  The motion carried. 
 
 
d. Motion to approve a realtor for the solicitation of City real property for parcels 13-033-
0096, 13-033-0077, & 13-033-0078:  Tom said a public hearing needs to be held on parcel 13-
033-0096.  Tom reviewed the following realtor proposals: 
 

1. Cushman and Wakefield Commerce (April Hartzell): 6% (3% buyer and 3% seller if representing both 
sides) commission for all deals based on the final sales price.  If the City were able to get a total of 
$1,330,000 for the cities land their fee would be $79,800.  That number would obviously change based 
on the final sales price.  They would prepare a marketing brochure, property specification sheet, 
information package, and signage.  They use the MLS database, Co-Star, LoopNet, and Property Line 
as their marketing channels (attachment 1, pg. 7). If Cushman and Wakefield Commerce represented 
the city and another brokerage brought the buyer Cushman and Wakefield Commerce would split that 
fee with them 50/50.  Cushman and Wakefield Commerce have experience selling property in South 
Weber City and bring with them a familiarity of the area.  A copy of a proposed contract is attached 
(attachment 3); 

2. Home Smart Advantage (Stewart Dearden): Did not specify a price in his proposal, but on the phone 
he expressed 6% (3% buyer and 3% seller if representing both sides).  They use MLS, LoopNet and 
many other sources (attachment 4, pg. 10) for marketing.  Their selling process flow chart is explained 
in attachment 4, pg. 13; 

3. KW Commercial (Larry Beddome): 5% commission split equally between buyer and seller.  He will use 
the normal large 4X4 signs (one on either side of South Weber Drive), list in the Keller Williams 
National website, Co-Star and LoopNet (commercial specific listing sites) and list in the commercial 
section of the local MLS; develop specific websites geared to highlight the properties.  He will set up 
each site to feature high quality pictures, drawings and attachments “to make it easy for a developer to 
understand the value proposition of acquiring one of more of the parcels” (e-mail conversation with 
me), and he will contact multiple developers directly to gauge and encourage their interest and any of 
their offers.  A copy of a proposed contract is attached (attachment 6).  He is a member of the Certified 
Commercial Investment Institute (CCIM); 

4. Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices (Bill Spangler): 5% brokerage fee with a listing term of 18 months.  
Develop custom signage for site location, exposure to all major Real Estate websites.  A proposed 
contract agreement can be found in attachment 7. 

 
Council Member Hyer moved to approve Keller Williams as the realtor for the solicitation 
of City real property for parcels 13-033-0096, 13-033-0077, & 13-033-0078. Council 
Member Taylor seconded the motion. Elyse called for a roll call vote. Council Members 
Casas, Hyer, Taylor, and Sjoblom voted yes.  The motion carried. 
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DISCUSSION ITEMS: 
 
a. ORD 17-01 Adopting SWC Code Title 1, Administration 
Doug Ahlstrom, City Attorney, said he discussed the need to make changes to the City’s Code 
§1.0, Administration. He then discussed some of the amendments to the code.  He said this will 
bring the City into conformance with the State law.  He did clarify the Council being bonded.  
He also included the City seal etc.  Council Member Hyer asked about the signing of contracts.  
He is wondering if it makes more sense to have the Mayor sign them or Tom.   
 
Council Member Casas asked about civil liability 1-06-060.  Doug explained that he left the 
language the same but changed the code number.  Council Member Sjoblom thanked Doug for 
all his help.  This item will be on the agenda as an action item for February 21st. 
 
 
COUNCIL ITEMS: 
 
Council Member Casas:  He said this is the Fire Departments 50 years Celebration.  He has 
been so proud of this department.  He would suggest coming up with some ideas to help with a 
50 year celebration. 
 
Council Member Hyer: He appreciates all the hard work by the Public Works Department with 
snow removal.  He said there has been a lot of snow all at once.  He is concerned about piling up 
snow into a blind spot (approx. 1550 in Sandalwood PUD).  Keith Christensen said it is the snow 
removers for the PUD that have done that. 
 
Council Member Sjoblom:  The Citizen Committee Meeting will be on March 7th.  She also 
thanked Public Works for the snow removal.  She has met with some citizens in cul-de-sacs who 
have been appreciative. 
 
Council Member Taylor:  He thanked the code enforcer, Chris Tremea, for all his work on code 
enforcement.  He is currently enforcing residents who are blowing snow in the road.  He also 
thanked the Public Works Department for snow removal. 
 
MAYOR’S ITEMS:  She attended the Mosquito Abatement Meeting.  She discussed heart 
worm increasing in dogs and cats.  Check Sycamores, Elms, and Box Elder trees. 
 
CITY MANAGER ITEMS:  He said Monday, April 10th, UDOT will be meeting at the County 
Building. He asked if the Council is still expecting itemization for everything over $1,000 for 
next year’s budget.  Council Member Casas suggested going to $5,000.  Tom said he is mainly 
talking about operations and maintenance.    
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
 
Michael Poff, 939 E. South Weber Drive, thanked Public Works for the snow removal.  He 
discussed the history of the road going up the hill to the water tank.  He said that road was never 
intended to go through for traffic.   
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Lynn Poll, 826 E. South Weber Drive, discussed snow removal.  He said the road going up to 
the hill to the water tank was never every intended to go through.  He attended the meetings. He 
thanked the Fire Department for their presentation. 
 
Bryan Leesburg, 7984 S. 2250 E., he is concerned about the snow removal on 2250 East and 
where it turns.  He said it is very icy and needs to be salted.  Christ Tremea said he will look into 
it tomorrow.    
 
 ADJOURNED:  Council Member Sjoblom moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:51 p.m.  
Council Member Taylor seconded.  Elyse called for the vote.  Council Members Casas, 
Hyer, Sjoblom, and Taylor voted yes.  The motion carried. 
 
 
   APPROVED: ______________________________  Date    
     Mayor:  Tammy Long   
 
 
     ______________________________ 
     Transcriber:  Michelle Clark 
 
 
     ______________________________ 
   Attest:   City Recorder:  Elyse Greiner    
                                                                      



 

SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL  
WORK MEETING 

  
DATE OF MEETING:   24 January 2017  TIME COMMENCED:  5:01 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: MAYOR:     Tammy Long  
 
  COUNCILMEMBERS:   Scott Casas 

Kent Hyer (arrived at 5:04 pm) 
Jo Sjoblom   

        Merv Taylor  
 
  CITY MANAGER:    Tom Smith 
 
  CITY RECORDER:    Elyse Greiner 

      
Transcriber:  Minutes transcribed by Michelle Clark 
 
VISITORS: Randy Elliott, Chris Tremea, Derek Tolman, Jake Judkins, Michael Poff, Bret 
Millburn.  
 
CONSENT AGENDA: 

• Approval of January 10, 2017 Meeting Minutes 
• Approval of January 10, 2017 Work Meeting Minutes 
• Approval of January 14, 2017 Summit Meeting Minutes 
• Approval of RES 17-02 Appointment of Planning Commission Member 
• Approval of Davis County Election Services approx. $7,000 

 
Mayor Long asked if there were any concerns with the minutes.  There was none.   
 
Davis County Commissioners Q & A for Council and Citizens:  Bret Millburn, of the Davis 
County Commission, said they like to get out and meet the citizens and conduct open 
communication with the public. 
 
ACTION ITEMS: 
 
a. RES 17-03 Old Maple Farms Cost Share Agreement:   
The Developers of Old Maple Farms are required by ordinance to install a regional detention 
basin for the subdivision. The City has a desire to participate in the construction of a regional 
detention basin to serve as the primary detention for certain properties upstream from the 
regional detention basin because it is more feasible, cost effective and efficient, and creates a 
better value for the City than installing, maintaining and regulating several separate detention 
basins. 
 
The City Council has reviewed the Cost Share Agreement that addresses the participation in the 
construction of the consolidated regional detention basin. 
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The City’s portion owed to the Developer being $322,348.19. 
 
b. RES 17-04 Final Plats Old Maple Farms Subdivision Phases 1 & 2 
The South Weber City Planning Commission held a public hearing on the Old Maple Farms 
Subdivision April 14, 2016, and at public meeting(s) subsequent on, August 11, 2016 and 
September 8, 2016, and has reviewed the final plats for the Old Maple Farms Subdivision Phases 
I & II, which is located near off of 475 East and 6650 South, and have given a favorable 
recommendation for approval. 
 
After a review of the Old Maple Farms Subdivision Phases I & II final plats and plans, City staff 
has determined that the conditions set by the Planning Commission have been met. 
 
c. Fire Engine down payment approx. $200,000: (no discussion on this item) 
 
 
d. Motion to approve a realtor for the solicitation of City real property for parcels 13-033-
0096, 13-033-0077, & 13-033-0078:  Tom discussed the inconsistency of parcel 13-033-0096.  
He said a public hearing was held for two parcels instead of three; therefore, another public 
hearing needs to be held.  He proposed continuing with process of getting a realtor and solicit the 
properties.  He said a public hearing can be held on parcel 13-033-0096 on 21 February 2017.  
Tom apologized because the parcels were bunched together.   
 
 
DISCUSSION ITEMS: 
 
a. ORD 17-01 Adopting SWC Code Title 1, Administration 
At the retreat, Doug Ahlstrom explained the needed changes to the City’s Code §1.0, 
Administration. He sent the discussed proposed changes out in an e-mail dated 1-18-17 to the 
Council for review. Mayor Long had asked that these changes be placed on the agenda as a 
discussion item. 
 
Council Vacancy:  Tom Smith, City Manager, asked the Council to give the City staff some 
guidance as to how to conduct the filling of the Council vacancy.  Council Member Hyer 
suggested allowing them three minutes to state their qualifications and why they want to serve on 
the Council.  Council Member Casas and Taylor agreed.  Elyse said each applicant did include a 
letter of intent as well as a resume.  She asked about giving them questions ahead of time.  She 
then gave out a copy of questions that Doug Ahlstrom drafted.  Elyse said she will send out a list 
of questions to all the applicants giving them a week to respond, their answers will be included in 
the Council packet. Council Member Casas asked if the Council could discuss the selection in 
private. Mayor Long said no closed sessions. Council Member Taylor said it was previously 
done in private. Mayor Long said doing that violates state code. Doug said the final vote must be 
done in the open; the public has a right to know how the Council voted.  
 
Applicants:  Wayne Winsor, Jan Ukena, Jacob Smith, Bradley Johnson, Keith Christensen, 
Dustin Petty, and Timothy Grubb. 
 
6650 South:  Tom asked Doug at what time does a subdivision become vested. Doug said when 
the application is submitted.  Brandon said the developer of Bambrough property will upsize 
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6650 South.  Tom asked if the City can hold up a development because discussions are taking 
place concerning issues with 6650 South. Doug said the Council has discussed it but there is no 
consensus.  Tom said the developer has made application and the developer is scheduled to go 
before the Planning Commission on February 9th.  Brandon said there are two meetings at 
Planning Commission for this development before it goes to the City Council.  Tom would like 
the Council to come to a conclusion of what should happen to 6650 South on February 7th.  The 
Council discussed the possibility of not installing curb and gutter.  Brandon said there are some 
drainage issues on 6650.  Brandon said he will bring a cost estimate to the next meeting 
concerning widening the street, installation of curb and gutter, and dead ending the street.  It was 
stated the Planning Commission and City Council will need to hold a public hearing.   
 
Bob Milne, 5900 South Weber Drive, representing Riverdale Bench Canal, said he has met with 
Mr. Ford, developer of Old Maple Farms, and said there are some concerns. They are trying to 
get the ditch piped.  They are concerned about the safety hazard of the ditch.  He said the County 
law states it is either fenced or piped.  He said Mr. Ford doesn’t want the expense of piping the 
ditch.  Mr. Milne feels Mr. Ford should fence the ditch if he doesn’t pipe it.  He said the ditch is 
an attractive nuisance with kids playing in it and putting up swings.  He said they need the City’s 
help.  He said they have asked Mr. Ford for a 40’ easement to help maintain it.  Doug Ahlstrom 
said none of us want to put children in danger.  Brandon said as per Title 11.04.130 the City 
would require a minimum of a 6ft. chain link fence.  He said it is addressed in his memo.  Doug 
said the Council can’t ask for anything else that isn’t included in the code.  Brandon said the 
fence would need to be installed before any occupancy. 
 
Adjourned at 6:00 p.m.   
 
 
 
   APPROVED: ______________________________  Date    
     Mayor:  Tammy Long   
 
 
     ______________________________ 
     Transcriber:  Michelle Clark 
 
 
     ______________________________ 
   Attest:   City Recorder:  Elyse Greiner 
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TAXES

10-31-100 CURRENT YEAR PROPERTY TAXES 210,674.95 225,693.77 311,000.00 85,306.23 72.6

10-31-120 PRIOR YEAR PROPERTY TAXES 299.83 2,163.27 3,700.00 1,536.73 58.5

10-31-200 FEE IN LIEU - VEHICLE REG 1,993.11 13,195.45 30,000.00 16,804.55 44.0

10-31-300 SALES AND USE TAXES 72,216.57 314,292.43 778,000.00 463,707.57 40.4

10-31-310 FRANCHISE/OTHER 20,559.08 131,315.16 330,000.00 198,684.84 39.8

TOTAL TAXES 305,743.54 686,660.08 1,452,700.00 766,039.92 47.3

LICENSES AND PERMITS

10-32-100 BUSINESS LICENSES AND PERMITS 6,249.00 8,999.00 13,600.00 4,601.00 66.2

10-32-210 BUILDING PERMITS 5,852.06 79,963.93 170,000.00 90,036.07 47.0

TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS 12,101.06 88,962.93 183,600.00 94,637.07 48.5

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

10-33-400 STATE GRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-33-560 CLASS "C" ROAD FUND ALLOTMENT .00 78,784.59 195,000.00 116,215.41 40.4

10-33-580 STATE LIQUOR FUND ALLOTMENT 4,550.72 4,550.72 4,000.00 (                550.72) 113.8

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 4,550.72 83,335.31 199,000.00 115,664.69 41.9

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

10-34-100 ZONING & SUBDIVISION FEES 146,177.00 157,907.00 10,000.00 (         147,907.00) 1579.1

10-34-105 SUBDIVISION REVIEW FEE .00 23,556.96 30,000.00 6,443.04 78.5

10-34-250 BLDG RENTAL/PARK USE (BOWERY) (                  175.00) 1,210.00 1,000.00 (                210.00) 121.0

10-34-254 AUDIT ADJUSTMENT TO SERVICES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-34-270 DEVELOPER PMTS FOR IMPROV. .00 14,960.00 .00 (           14,960.00) .0

10-34-760 YOUTH CITY COUNCIL .00 152.00 .00 (                152.00) .0

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 146,002.00 197,785.96 41,000.00 (         156,785.96) 482.4

FINES AND FORFEITURES

10-35-100 FINES 6,799.00 45,566.67 117,000.00 71,433.33 39.0

TOTAL FINES AND FORFEITURES 6,799.00 45,566.67 117,000.00 71,433.33 39.0
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MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

10-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS (             25,400.04) 4,222.40 5,000.00 777.60 84.5

10-36-300 NEWSLETTER SPONSORS 50.00 150.00 100.00 (                  50.00) 150.0

10-36-400 SALE OF ASSETS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-36-900 SUNDRY REVENUES 22.75 14,448.41 5,000.00 (             9,448.41) 289.0

10-36-901 FARMERS MARKET .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE (             25,327.29) 18,820.81 10,100.00 (             8,720.81) 186.3

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

10-39-091 TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL PROJECTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-39-100 FIRE AGREEMENT/JOB CORPS .00 3,580.00 3,500.00 (                  80.00) 102.3

10-39-110 FIRE AGREEMENT/COUNTY 520.46 520.46 1,000.00 479.54 52.1

10-39-900 CONTRIBUTION FROM GF SURPLUS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-39-910 CONTRIB. FROM CLASS "C" .00 .00 470,100.00 470,100.00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS 520.46 4,100.46 474,600.00 470,499.54 .9

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 450,389.49 1,125,232.22 2,478,000.00 1,352,767.78 45.4
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LEGISLATIVE

10-41-005 SALARIES - COUNCIL & COMMISSIO 3,245.00 15,312.00 31,600.00 16,288.00 48.5

10-41-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 248.25 1,200.30 2,500.00 1,299.70 48.0

10-41-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 63.30 307.81 1,300.00 992.19 23.7

10-41-210 BOOKS, SUBS. AND MEMBERSHIPS .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

10-41-230 TRAVEL 10.00 1,510.00 7,000.00 5,490.00 21.6

10-41-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-41-370 PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL SERVICE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-41-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES .00 5,267.04 500.00 (             4,767.04) 1053.4

10-41-765 YOUTH CITY COUNCIL .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-41-925 TRANSFER TO COUNTRY FAIR DAYS .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

TOTAL LEGISLATIVE 3,566.55 23,597.15 51,900.00 28,302.85 45.5

JUDICIAL

10-42-004 SUPERVISOR SALARIES 1,082.12 7,033.78 14,000.00 6,966.22 50.2

10-42-110 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 2,937.38 17,710.60 33,000.00 15,289.40 53.7

10-42-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 830.81 5,103.33 11,000.00 5,896.67 46.4

10-42-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 307.51 1,892.97 4,000.00 2,107.03 47.3

10-42-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 5.60 37.95 200.00 162.05 19.0

10-42-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 700.00 700.00 .0

10-42-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-42-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 510.27 500.00 (                  10.27) 102.1

10-42-230 TRAVEL .00 1,128.93 2,400.00 1,271.07 47.0

10-42-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 43.05 308.38 1,000.00 691.62 30.8

10-42-243 COURT REFUNDS .00 75.00 .00 (                  75.00) .0

10-42-313 PROFESSIONAL/TECH. - ATTORNEY 800.24 3,200.24 7,400.00 4,199.76 43.3

10-42-317 PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL-BAILIFF 1,431.28 2,631.28 4,000.00 1,368.72 65.8

10-42-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 5.00 30.00 500.00 470.00 6.0

10-42-550 BANKING CHARGES 98.30 404.13 600.00 195.87 67.4

10-42-610 MISCELLANEOUS 18.50 76.80 500.00 423.20 15.4

10-42-980 ST. TREASURER SURCHARGE .00 15,442.04 50,000.00 34,557.96 30.9

TOTAL JUDICIAL 7,559.79 55,585.70 129,800.00 74,214.30 42.8
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ADMINISTRATIVE

10-43-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 18,100.11 97,864.33 204,000.00 106,135.67 48.0

10-43-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 830.14 5,674.91 12,700.00 7,025.09 44.7

10-43-125 EMPLOYEE INCENTIVE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 3,224.79 20,519.50 47,800.00 27,280.50 42.9

10-43-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 1,450.89 7,946.80 16,500.00 8,553.20 48.2

10-43-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 27.23 236.05 3,500.00 3,263.95 6.7

10-43-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

10-43-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 1,582.46 18,142.40 45,000.00 26,857.60 40.3

10-43-136 HRA REIMBURSEMENT - HEALTH INS 75.00 150.00 4,000.00 3,850.00 3.8

10-43-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-140 UNIFORMS 126.38 126.38 1,000.00 873.62 12.6

10-43-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP 268.01 2,194.67 3,600.00 1,405.33 61.0

10-43-220 PUBLIC NOTICES 877.00 4,412.50 4,000.00 (                412.50) 110.3

10-43-230 TRAVEL 249.17 5,620.40 11,000.00 5,379.60 51.1

10-43-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 982.41 2,286.89 10,000.00 7,713.11 22.9

10-43-251 EQUIPMENT MAINT. AGREEMENT 330.36 1,463.57 3,500.00 2,036.43 41.8

10-43-252 EQUIPMENT MAINT. - CASELLE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-253 EQUIPMENT MAINT. - SOFTWARE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-256 FUEL EXPENSE 104.65 206.74 500.00 293.26 41.4

10-43-262 GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS 138.49 2,474.60 9,000.00 6,525.40 27.5

10-43-270 UTILITIES 277.12 1,866.16 5,000.00 3,133.84 37.3

10-43-280 TELEPHONE 742.52 5,847.25 13,000.00 7,152.75 45.0

10-43-308 PROFESSIONAL & TECH - I.T. 682.50 4,379.14 12,200.00 7,820.86 35.9

10-43-309 PROFESSIONAL & TECH - AUDITOR 10,000.00 10,000.00 19,000.00 9,000.00 52.6

10-43-310 PROFESSIONAL/TECH. - PLANNER .00 .00 7,000.00 7,000.00 .0

10-43-311 PRO & TECH - ECO DEVELOPMENT 2,190.00 2,190.00 5,000.00 2,810.00 43.8

10-43-312 PROFESSIONAL/TECH. - ENGINEER .00 6,992.09 12,000.00 5,007.91 58.3

10-43-313 PROFESSIONAL/TECH. - ATTORNEY 2,250.00 9,300.00 30,000.00 20,700.00 31.0

10-43-314 ORDINANCE CODIFICATION .00 1,580.05 1,500.00 (                  80.05) 105.3

10-43-316 ELECTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-319 PROF./TECH. -SUBD. REVIEWS .00 30,469.96 30,000.00 (                469.96) 101.6

10-43-329 CITY MANAGER FUND 1,020.53 1,350.04 2,000.00 649.96 67.5

10-43-330 FLOWER FUND .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 844.22 5,477.81 8,500.00 3,022.19 64.4

10-43-360 EDUCATION & TRAINING .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-370 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. SERVICES 234.14 1,415.70 .00 (             1,415.70) .0

10-43-510 INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS .00 42,632.34 40,000.00 (             2,632.34) 106.6

10-43-550 BANKING CHARGES 137.46 883.33 2,000.00 1,116.67 44.2

10-43-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 127.92 4,000.00 3,872.08 3.2

10-43-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-621 CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-625 CASH OVER AND SHORT .00 20.89 .00 (                  20.89) .0

10-43-740 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 527.57 12,272.66 21,800.00 9,527.34 56.3

10-43-745 EQUIPMENT COSTING OVER $500 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-43-841 TRANSFER TO RECREATION FUND .00 .00 87,400.00 87,400.00 .0

10-43-910 TRANSFER TO CAP. PROJ. FUND .00 .00 177,480.00 177,480.00 .0

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 47,273.15 306,125.08 856,980.00 550,854.92 35.7
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PUBLIC SAFETY

10-54-310 SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 11,047.67 66,286.02 146,000.00 79,713.98 45.4

10-54-311 ANIMAL CONTROL .00 4,525.12 15,000.00 10,474.88 30.2

10-54-320 EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS 441.00 441.00 500.00 59.00 88.2

10-54-321 LIQUOR LAW ENFORCEMENT .00 5,742.00 4,500.00 (             1,242.00) 127.6

10-54-740 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 11,488.67 76,994.14 166,000.00 89,005.86 46.4

FIRE PROTECTION

10-57-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 57.69 2,657.20 .00 (             2,657.20) .0

10-57-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 17,284.29 22,831.63 103,120.00 80,288.37 22.1

10-57-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 1,326.70 1,949.94 10,000.00 8,050.06 19.5

10-57-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 370.56 647.64 5,500.00 4,852.36 11.8

10-57-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 600.00 600.00 .0

10-57-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-57-140 UNIFORMS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-57-210 BOOKS, SUBS. AND MEMBERSHIPS .00 100.00 1,300.00 1,200.00 7.7

10-57-230 TRAVEL .00 131.77 9,700.00 9,568.23 1.4

10-57-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 140.55 429.55 1,000.00 570.45 43.0

10-57-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 972.73 3,309.22 13,100.00 9,790.78 25.3

10-57-256 FUEL EXPENSE 158.10 417.93 1,100.00 682.07 38.0

10-57-260 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MAINT. 2,091.09 2,091.09 .00 (             2,091.09) .0

10-57-270 UTILITIES 628.88 1,903.90 7,000.00 5,096.10 27.2

10-57-280 TELEPHONE 223.09 1,323.29 4,700.00 3,376.71 28.2

10-57-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 38.05 820.79 1,300.00 479.21 63.1

10-57-370 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. SERVICES .00 4,301.11 13,200.00 8,898.89 32.6

10-57-450 SPECIAL PUBLIC SAFETY SUPPLIES 1,636.76 1,636.76 14,100.00 12,463.24 11.6

10-57-530 INTEREST EXPENSE- BOND .00 7,500.53 9,500.00 1,999.47 79.0

10-57-550 BANKING CHARGES 19.96 173.77 500.00 326.23 34.8

10-57-620 HEALTH & WELLNESS EXPENSES 89.75 89.75 900.00 810.25 10.0

10-57-740 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-57-745 EQUIPMENT COSTING OVER $500 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-57-811 SALES TAX REV BOND - PRINCIPAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL FIRE PROTECTION 25,038.20 52,315.87 196,620.00 144,304.13 26.6
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BUILDING INSPECTION

10-58-105 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-58-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 3,647.13 23,218.86 46,500.00 23,281.14 49.9

10-58-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES (               6,572.65) .00 .00 .00 .0

10-58-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 752.30 4,610.01 11,000.00 6,389.99 41.9

10-58-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA (                  228.62) 1,725.33 3,300.00 1,574.67 52.3

10-58-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. (                    67.49) 421.40 800.00 378.60 52.7

10-58-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 700.00 700.00 .0

10-58-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 176.28 1,773.45 5,300.00 3,526.55 33.5

10-58-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP 277.83 686.83 2,300.00 1,613.17 29.9

10-58-230 TRAVEL .00 41.04 2,000.00 1,958.96 2.1

10-58-250 EQUIP. SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 34.52 1,000.00 965.48 3.5

10-58-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-58-256 FUEL EXPENSE 126.56 276.31 1,000.00 723.69 27.6

10-58-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE .00 1,200.00 1,500.00 300.00 80.0

10-58-370 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. SERVICES 150.00 150.00 2,000.00 1,850.00 7.5

10-58-620 MISCELLANEOUS .00 345.64 600.00 254.36 57.6

10-58-740 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL BUILDING INSPECTION (               1,738.66) 34,483.39 78,000.00 43,516.61 44.2
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STREETS

10-60-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 1,284.90 7,857.63 17,000.00 9,142.37 46.2

10-60-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 1,854.75 4,548.25 14,000.00 9,451.75 32.5

10-60-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 268.30 1,640.21 3,900.00 2,259.79 42.1

10-60-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 239.21 938.27 2,200.00 1,261.73 42.7

10-60-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 63.65 308.15 1,100.00 791.85 28.0

10-60-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

10-60-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 8.32 91.36 600.00 508.64 15.2

10-60-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING 76.00 76.00 .00 (                  76.00) .0

10-60-140 UNIFORMS 84.13 389.34 300.00 (                  89.34) 129.8

10-60-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING 53.95 367.85 1,000.00 632.15 36.8

10-60-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 5,666.89 9,195.93 16,900.00 7,704.07 54.4

10-60-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

10-60-256 FUEL EXPENSE .00 190.46 2,100.00 1,909.54 9.1

10-60-260 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS - SHOP 1,129.70 1,942.35 9,000.00 7,057.65 21.6

10-60-271 UTILITIES - STREET LIGHTS 5,400.53 20,119.03 40,000.00 19,880.97 50.3

10-60-312 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - ENGINR .00 11,057.00 18,000.00 6,943.00 61.4

10-60-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 38.05 228.30 4,000.00 3,771.70 5.7

10-60-370 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. SERVICES .00 774.00 3,000.00 2,226.00 25.8

10-60-410 SPECIAL HIGHWAY SUPPLIES 3,960.00 22,754.91 21,000.00 (             1,754.91) 108.4

10-60-420 WEED CONTROL .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

10-60-421 PEDESTRIAN SAFETY .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-60-422 CROSSWALK/STREET PAINTING .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

10-60-424 CURB & GUTTER RESTORATION .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0

10-60-550 BANKING CHARGES 19.96 173.77 800.00 626.23 21.7

10-60-745 EQUIPMENT COSTING OVER $500 .00 13,547.00 .00 (           13,547.00) .0

TOTAL STREETS 20,148.34 96,199.81 181,700.00 85,500.19 52.9

CLASS "C" ROADS

10-61-105 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-61-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 1,286.96 8,355.70 16,000.00 7,644.30 52.2

10-61-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 267.04 1,625.65 3,900.00 2,274.35 41.7

10-61-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 96.39 617.71 1,300.00 682.29 47.5

10-61-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 29.08 197.36 500.00 302.64 39.5

10-61-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

10-61-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 78.61 765.99 2,100.00 1,334.01 36.5

10-61-230 TRAVEL .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-61-256 FUEL EXPENSE 513.91 513.91 500.00 (                  13.91) 102.8

10-61-410 SPECIAL HIGHWAY SUPPLIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-61-411 SNOW REMOVAL SUPPLIES 5,193.78 6,316.72 29,500.00 23,183.28 21.4

10-61-425 SLURRY SEAL .00 141,967.59 155,000.00 13,032.41 91.6

10-61-730 STREET OVERLAY .00 .00 456,000.00 456,000.00 .0

TOTAL CLASS "C" ROADS 7,465.77 160,360.63 665,100.00 504,739.37 24.1



SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION
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FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
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PARKS

10-70-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 3,522.69 19,158.22 40,000.00 20,841.78 47.9

10-70-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 224.10 4,516.29 16,000.00 11,483.71 28.2

10-70-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 669.49 5,288.78 7,900.00 2,611.22 67.0

10-70-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 285.08 1,769.87 4,200.00 2,430.13 42.1

10-70-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 67.64 575.39 1,600.00 1,024.61 36.0

10-70-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 800.00 800.00 .0

10-70-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 96.74 2,609.18 12,000.00 9,390.82 21.7

10-70-137 EMPLOYEE TESTING 113.00 113.00 .00 (                113.00) .0

10-70-230 TRAVEL & SEMINARS .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

10-70-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 124.37 3,264.54 6,000.00 2,735.46 54.4

10-70-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

10-70-256 FUEL EXPENSE 368.05 2,202.33 4,000.00 1,797.67 55.1

10-70-260 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS .00 2,115.60 9,000.00 6,884.40 23.5

10-70-261 GROUNDS SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE .00 8,627.47 19,000.00 10,372.53 45.4

10-70-265 TRAILS: SUPPLIES AND MAINTENAN .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-70-270 UTILITIES 266.73 1,397.31 9,000.00 7,602.69 15.5

10-70-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 38.05 228.30 500.00 271.70 45.7

10-70-430 TREES .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

10-70-435 SAFETY INCENTIVE PROGRAM .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-70-550 BANKING CHARGES 19.96 173.77 400.00 226.23 43.4

10-70-625 UTA PARK AND RIDE 3,725.00 10,710.59 12,000.00 1,289.41 89.3

10-70-730 IMPROVEMENTS OTHER THAN BUILD. .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-70-745 EQUIPMENT COSTING OVER $500 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-70-901 FARMERS MARKET .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL PARKS 9,520.90 62,750.64 151,900.00 89,149.36 41.3

TRANSFERS

10-80-800 TRANSFER TO STORM SEWER FUND .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-80-841 TRANS. TO RECREATION FUND .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-80-910 TRANSFER TO CAP. PROJ. FUND .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-80-925 TRANSFER TO COUNTRY FAIR DAYS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 130,322.71 868,412.41 2,478,000.00 1,609,587.59 35.0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 320,066.78 256,819.81 .00 (         256,819.81) .0



SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016

RECREATION FUND
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RECREATION REVENUE

20-34-720 RENTAL - ACTIVITY CENTER 474.00 2,679.00 4,500.00 1,821.00 59.5

20-34-750 RECREATION FEES 3,300.00 24,929.91 37,000.00 12,070.09 67.4

20-34-751 MEMBERSHIP FEES 1,660.00 8,160.00 22,000.00 13,840.00 37.1

20-34-752 COMPETITION LEAGUE FEES .00 5,680.00 13,000.00 7,320.00 43.7

20-34-753 MISC REVENUE 40.00 105.25 500.00 394.75 21.1

20-34-811 SALES TAX BOND PMT-RESTRICTED .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

20-34-841 GRAVEL PIT FEES .00 1,181.69 60,000.00 58,818.31 2.0

TOTAL RECREATION REVENUE 5,474.00 42,735.85 137,000.00 94,264.15 31.2

SOURCE 36

20-36-895 KNIGHT'S FOOTBALL DONATIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

20-36-897 KNIGHT'S FOOTBALL REGISTRATION .00 (                  60.00) 7,000.00 7,060.00 (      .9)

20-36-898 KNIGHT'S FOOTBALL SALES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

20-36-899 BIGGEST LOSER .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 36 .00 (                  60.00) 7,000.00 7,060.00 (      .9)

SOURCE 37

20-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 1,474.40 1,474.40 1,000.00 (                474.40) 147.4

TOTAL SOURCE 37 1,474.40 1,474.40 1,000.00 (                474.40) 147.4

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

20-39-091 TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL PROJECTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

20-39-470 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND .00 .00 87,400.00 87,400.00 .0

20-39-900 CONTRIBUTION FROM FUND BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 87,400.00 87,400.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 6,948.40 44,150.25 232,400.00 188,249.75 19.0
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RECREATION EXPENDITURES

20-71-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 3,584.80 22,871.00 50,000.00 27,129.00 45.7

20-71-120 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 2,529.95 17,800.31 41,000.00 23,199.69 43.4

20-71-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 706.20 4,505.56 10,000.00 5,494.44 45.1

20-71-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 461.55 3,042.85 7,600.00 4,557.15 40.0

20-71-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 122.37 808.80 3,000.00 2,191.20 27.0

20-71-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 1,400.00 1,400.00 .0

20-71-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 328.08 3,608.88 7,900.00 4,291.12 45.7

20-71-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

20-71-230 TRAVEL .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

20-71-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSE .00 278.38 1,000.00 721.62 27.8

20-71-241 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 101.19 331.28 2,000.00 1,668.72 16.6

20-71-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 2.55 2.55 400.00 397.45 .6

20-71-256 FUEL EXPENSE 23.33 52.89 100.00 47.11 52.9

20-71-262 GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

20-71-270 UTILITIES 25.05 3,944.18 5,500.00 1,555.82 71.7

20-71-280 TELEPHONE 210.65 1,052.15 3,000.00 1,947.85 35.1

20-71-331 CITY PROMOTION 905.13 1,149.94 1,500.00 350.06 76.7

20-71-340 PROGRAM OFFICIALS 1,549.50 7,183.00 14,000.00 6,817.00 51.3

20-71-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 38.05 228.30 600.00 371.70 38.1

20-71-370 PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL SERVICE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

20-71-480 BASKETBALL 430.64 1,784.71 6,500.00 4,715.29 27.5

20-71-481 BASEBALL & SOFTBALL .00 .00 5,500.00 5,500.00 .0

20-71-482 SOCCER .00 1,619.65 3,500.00 1,880.35 46.3

20-71-483 FLAG FOOTBALL .00 2,334.81 3,000.00 665.19 77.8

20-71-484 VOLLEYBALL .00 881.26 1,500.00 618.74 58.8

20-71-485 SUMMER FUN .00 143.52 2,000.00 1,856.48 7.2

20-71-486 SR LUNCHEON 153.34 598.63 1,500.00 901.37 39.9

20-71-487 KNIGHT'S FOOTBALL 150.00 3,432.20 9,000.00 5,567.80 38.1

20-71-489 COMPETITION LEAGUE SPORTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

20-71-490 BIGGEST LOSER .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

20-71-494 YOUTH CITY COUNCIL .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

20-71-510 INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

20-71-530 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 19,287.07 23,700.00 4,412.93 81.4

20-71-550 BANKING CHARGES 19.96 173.77 600.00 426.23 29.0

20-71-610 MISCELLANEOUS 78.98 640.55 2,000.00 1,359.45 32.0

20-71-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES .00 9.62 .00 (                    9.62) .0

20-71-625 CASH OVER AND SHORT (                      1.05) (                    2.30) .00 2.30 .0

20-71-740 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES .00 4,995.00 8,000.00 3,005.00 62.4

20-71-745 EQUIPMENT COSTING OVER $500 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

20-71-811 SALES TAX REV BOND - PRINCIPAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

20-71-900 BUDGETED INCREASE IN FUND BAL .00 .00 7,100.00 7,100.00 .0

TOTAL RECREATION EXPENDITURES 11,420.27 102,758.56 232,400.00 129,641.44 44.2

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 11,420.27 102,758.56 232,400.00 129,641.44 44.2

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (               4,471.87) (           58,608.31) .00 58,608.31 .0
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REVENUE

21-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 437.57 437.57 .00 (                437.57) .0

21-37-200 SEWER IMPACT FEES 1,561.00 24,976.00 81,000.00 56,024.00 30.8

TOTAL REVENUE 1,998.57 25,413.57 81,000.00 55,586.43 31.4

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

21-39-500 CONTRIBUTION FROM FUND BAL .00 .00 67,000.00 67,000.00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 67,000.00 67,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,998.57 25,413.57 148,000.00 122,586.43 17.2
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EXPENDITURES

21-40-490 SEWER IMPACT FEE PROJECTS .00 2,287.25 16,000.00 13,712.75 14.3

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 2,287.25 16,000.00 13,712.75 14.3

DEPARTMENT 80

21-80-800 TRANFERS .00 .00 132,000.00 132,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 132,000.00 132,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 2,287.25 148,000.00 145,712.75 1.6

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 1,998.57 23,126.32 .00 (           23,126.32) .0
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REVENUE

22-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 505.63 505.63 .00 (                505.63) .0

22-37-200 STORM SEWER IMPACT FEE 665.00 16,372.04 50,000.00 33,627.96 32.7

TOTAL REVENUE 1,170.63 16,877.67 50,000.00 33,122.33 33.8

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

22-39-500 CONTRIBUTION FROM FUND BAL .00 .00 89,000.00 89,000.00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 89,000.00 89,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,170.63 16,877.67 139,000.00 122,122.33 12.1
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EXPENDITURES

22-40-690 PROJECTS .00 1,977.39 7,000.00 5,022.61 28.3

22-40-699 STORM SEWER IMPACT FEE PROJECT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

22-40-799 FACILITIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 1,977.39 7,000.00 5,022.61 28.3

DEPARTMENT 80

22-80-800 TFR TO STORM SEWER FUND .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 1,977.39 7,000.00 5,022.61 28.3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 1,170.63 14,900.28 132,000.00 117,099.72 11.3
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REVENUE

23-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 276.08 276.08 .00 (                276.08) .0

23-37-200 PARK IMPACT FEE 817.00 6,227.98 34,000.00 27,772.02 18.3

TOTAL REVENUE 1,093.08 6,504.06 34,000.00 27,495.94 19.1

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

23-39-500 CONTRIBUTION FROM FUND BAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,093.08 6,504.06 34,000.00 27,495.94 19.1
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EXPENDITURES

23-40-250 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

23-40-760 PROJECTS .00 .00 9,000.00 9,000.00 .0

23-40-800 PARK FUND BALANCE .00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 34,000.00 34,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 34,000.00 34,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 1,093.08 6,504.06 .00 (             6,504.06) .0
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REVENUE

24-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 1,058.99 1,058.99 500.00 (                558.99) 211.8

24-37-200 ROAD IMPACT FEE 689.00 13,816.00 30,000.00 16,184.00 46.1

TOTAL REVENUE 1,747.99 14,874.99 30,500.00 15,625.01 48.8

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

24-39-500 CONTRIBUTION FROM FUND BAL .00 .00 36,500.00 36,500.00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 36,500.00 36,500.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,747.99 14,874.99 67,000.00 52,125.01 22.2
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EXPENDITURES

24-40-760 PROJECTS .00 .00 67,000.00 67,000.00 .0

24-40-799 FACILITIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 67,000.00 67,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 67,000.00 67,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 1,747.99 14,874.99 .00 (           14,874.99) .0
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COUNTRY FAIR DAYS REVENUE

25-34-800 CFD DONATIONS .00 18,636.00 13,650.00 (             4,986.00) 136.5

25-34-850 ENTRY FEES & REGISTRATIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

25-34-900 MONDAY NIGHT DINNER & LET'S MA .00 5,955.00 7,500.00 1,545.00 79.4

25-34-901 GOLF TOURNAMENT .00 1,783.00 4,250.00 2,467.00 42.0

25-34-902 3 ON 3 BASKETBALL .00 1,020.00 1,000.00 (                  20.00) 102.0

25-34-903 BABY CONTEST & LITTLE MISS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

25-34-904 KID-K-FUN RUN .00 1,921.36 2,200.00 278.64 87.3

25-34-905 RICHARD BOUCHARD MEMORIAL RUN .00 4,862.03 6,000.00 1,137.97 81.0

25-34-906 RODEO .00 860.00 1,300.00 440.00 66.2

25-34-907 PARADE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

25-34-908 ADULT ANYTHING GOES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

25-34-909 YOUTH ANYTHING GOES .00 558.00 750.00 192.00 74.4

25-34-910 COKE WAGON & ICE .00 3,443.35 4,650.00 1,206.65 74.1

25-34-911 BOOTHS .00 1,180.00 800.00 (                380.00) 147.5

25-34-912 CFD - YOUTH DANCE .00 .00 125.00 125.00 .0

25-34-919 SOUTH WEBER IDOL .00 75.00 50.00 (                  25.00) 150.0

25-34-921 CAR SHOW .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

25-34-922 DUTCH OVEN .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

25-34-923 EATING CONTEST .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL COUNTRY FAIR DAYS REVENUE .00 40,293.74 42,275.00 1,981.26 95.3

SOURCE 37

25-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 10.23 10.23 .00 (                  10.23) .0

TOTAL SOURCE 37 10.23 10.23 .00 (                  10.23) .0

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

25-39-470 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

25-39-500 CONTRIBUTION FROM FUND BAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 10.23 40,303.97 47,275.00 6,971.03 85.3
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COUNTRY FAIR DAYS EXPENDITURES

25-72-500 MONDAY DINNER & MAKE A DEAL .00 6,441.20 7,500.00 1,058.80 85.9

25-72-501 GOLF TOURNAMENT .00 2,234.22 4,250.00 2,015.78 52.6

25-72-502 3 ON 3 BASKETBALL .00 818.70 600.00 (                218.70) 136.5

25-72-503 BABY CONTEST & LITTLE MISS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

25-72-504 KID-K FUN RUN .00 2,114.20 2,200.00 85.80 96.1

25-72-505 RICHARD BOUCHARD MEMORIAL RUN .00 5,182.26 6,000.00 817.74 86.4

25-72-506 RODEO .00 1,276.86 1,000.00 (                276.86) 127.7

25-72-507 PARADE .00 67.45 700.00 632.55 9.6

25-72-508 ADULT ANYTHING GOES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

25-72-509 YOUTH ANYTHING GOES .00 838.48 750.00 (                  88.48) 111.8

25-72-510 FIREWORKS .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .00 100.0

25-72-511 ENTERTAINMENT .00 2,894.50 4,250.00 1,355.50 68.1

25-72-512 EQUIPMENT RENTALS .00 6,026.08 4,000.00 (             2,026.08) 150.7

25-72-513 SHIRTS .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

25-72-515 PROMO PRINTING/MAILING SUPPLIE .00 59.18 700.00 640.82 8.5

25-72-516 COKE WAGON .00 2,513.21 4,000.00 1,486.79 62.8

25-72-517 MISC SUPPLIES .00 2,939.11 1,000.00 (             1,939.11) 293.9

25-72-518 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES .00 4,000.00 .00 (             4,000.00) .0

25-72-519 SOUTH WEBER IDOL .00 4.74 .00 (                    4.74) .0

25-72-520 EATING CONTEST .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

25-72-521 CAR SHOW .00 164.94 200.00 35.06 82.5

25-72-522 DUTCH OVEN .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

25-72-523 BOOTHS .00 268.07 400.00 131.93 67.0

25-72-524 SWIM PARTY .00 .00 750.00 750.00 .0

25-72-525 ICE .00 328.09 1,000.00 671.91 32.8

25-72-526 MAKE A DEAL .00 2,942.68 3,500.00 557.32 84.1

25-72-527 TENT RENTAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

25-72-528 OL TIMERS BASEBALL GAME .00 100.00 175.00 75.00 57.1

25-72-600 BUDGETED INCREASE IN FUND BAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL COUNTRY FAIR DAYS EXPENDITURES .00 45,213.97 47,275.00 2,061.03 95.6

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 45,213.97 47,275.00 2,061.03 95.6

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 10.23 (             4,910.00) .00 4,910.00 .0
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REVENUE

26-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 1,542.28 1,542.28 1,500.00 (                  42.28) 102.8

26-37-200 WATER IMPACT FEES 1,366.00 30,052.00 60,000.00 29,948.00 50.1

TOTAL REVENUE 2,908.28 31,594.28 61,500.00 29,905.72 51.4

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

26-39-500 CONTRIBUTION FROM FUND BAL .00 .00 171,500.00 171,500.00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 171,500.00 171,500.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 2,908.28 31,594.28 233,000.00 201,405.72 13.6
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DEPARTMENT 40

26-40-690 PROJECTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

26-40-760 WATER IMPACT FEE PROJECTS .00 1,989.00 233,000.00 231,011.00 .9

26-40-799 FACILITIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 40 .00 1,989.00 233,000.00 231,011.00 .9

TRANSFERS

26-80-800 TRANSFERS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 1,989.00 233,000.00 231,011.00 .9

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 2,908.28 29,605.28 .00 (           29,605.28) .0
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27-34-200 RECREATION IMPACT FEES 834.00 5,838.00 35,000.00 29,162.00 16.7

TOTAL SOURCE 34 834.00 5,838.00 35,000.00 29,162.00 16.7

REVENUE

27-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 669.83 669.83 .00 (                669.83) .0

TOTAL REVENUE 669.83 669.83 .00 (                669.83) .0

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

27-39-470 TRANSFER FROM RECREACTION FUND .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

27-39-500 CONTRIBUTION FROM FUND BAL .00 .00 30,200.00 30,200.00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 30,200.00 30,200.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,503.83 6,507.83 65,200.00 58,692.17 10.0
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EXPENDITURES

27-40-760 PROJECTS .00 4,500.00 65,200.00 60,700.00 6.9

27-40-799 FACILITIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 4,500.00 65,200.00 60,700.00 6.9

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 4,500.00 65,200.00 60,700.00 6.9

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 1,503.83 2,007.83 .00 (             2,007.83) .0
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29-34-200 PUBLIC SAFETY IMPACT FEES 126.00 3,283.49 6,000.00 2,716.51 54.7

TOTAL SOURCE 34 126.00 3,283.49 6,000.00 2,716.51 54.7

REVENUE

29-37-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 176.90 176.90 .00 (                176.90) .0

TOTAL REVENUE 176.90 176.90 .00 (                176.90) .0

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

29-39-470 TRANS FROM CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

29-39-500 CONTRIBUTION FROM FUND BAL .00 .00 17,200.00 17,200.00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS .00 .00 17,200.00 17,200.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 302.90 3,460.39 23,200.00 19,739.61 14.9
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EXPENDITURES

29-40-760 PROJECTS .00 1,750.00 23,200.00 21,450.00 7.5

29-40-799 FACILITIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 1,750.00 23,200.00 21,450.00 7.5

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 1,750.00 23,200.00 21,450.00 7.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 302.90 1,710.39 .00 (             1,710.39) .0
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

45-33-400 STATE GRANTS .00 .00 29,000.00 29,000.00 .0

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE .00 .00 29,000.00 29,000.00 .0

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

45-34-435 DONATIONS - CMP RAIL ROAD .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-34-440 CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-34-445 CONTRIBUTIONS - RESTRICTED 91.00 351.00 1,000.00 649.00 35.1

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 91.00 351.00 1,000.00 649.00 35.1

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

45-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 6,889.36 6,889.36 3,000.00 (             3,889.36) 229.7

45-36-110 SALE OF PROPERTY .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 6,889.36 6,889.36 3,000.00 (             3,889.36) 229.7

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

45-39-380 FUND SURPLUS-UNRESTRICTED .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-39-385 SAFETY VEHICLE FUND - RESTRICT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-39-389 FUND BALANCE TO BE APPROPRIATE .00 .00 96,520.00 96,520.00 .0

45-39-390 TRANS FROM GENERAL FUND - SAFE .00 .00 227,600.00 227,600.00 .0

45-39-450 BOND FORFEITURE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-39-470 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND .00 .00 (           50,120.00) (           50,120.00) .0

45-39-500 CONTRIBUTION FROM FUND BAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS .00 .00 274,000.00 274,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 6,980.36 7,240.36 307,000.00 299,759.64 2.4
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EXPENDITURES

45-40-700 SHOP EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-40-730 CHERRY FARMS RESTROOM .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-40-740 GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-40-745 EQUIPMENT COSTING OVER $500 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-40-760 STREET OVERLAY/RESTORE CURB-G .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-40-780 FIRETRUCK ANNUAL PAYMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-40-790 SNOW PLOW TRUCK LEASE OR PURCH .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-40-830 TRNSFR- PARK PMT 8782020 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

DEPARTMENT 43

45-43-740 ADMIN - PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 43 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

DEPARTMENT 57

45-57-740 FIRE - PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT .00 .00 85,000.00 85,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 57 .00 .00 85,000.00 85,000.00 .0

DEPARTMENT 60

45-60-720 STREETS - BUILDINGS .00 1,901.75 62,000.00 60,098.25 3.1

45-60-730 STREETS-IMP OTHER THAN BLDG 985.00 5,309.50 86,000.00 80,690.50 6.2

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 60 985.00 7,211.25 148,000.00 140,788.75 4.9

DEPARTMENT 70

45-70-710 PARKS - LAND .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

45-70-730 PARKS - IMPROV OTHER THAN BLDG .00 2,960.00 40,000.00 37,040.00 7.4

45-70-740 PARKS - PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT .00 34,000.00 34,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 70 .00 36,960.00 74,000.00 37,040.00 50.0

DEPARTMENT 90

45-90-900 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 90 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
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TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 985.00 44,171.25 307,000.00 262,828.75 14.4

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 5,995.36 (           36,930.89) .00 36,930.89 .0
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MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

51-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 5,159.98 5,159.98 4,000.00 (             1,159.98) 129.0

51-36-300 MISC UTILITY REVENUE 100.00 1,525.00 .00 (             1,525.00) .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 5,259.98 6,684.98 4,000.00 (             2,684.98) 167.1

WATER UTILITIES REVENUE

51-37-100 WATER SALES 84,053.45 534,453.74 1,013,500.00 479,046.26 52.7

51-37-105 WATER CONNECTION FEE 265.00 6,097.00 12,000.00 5,903.00 50.8

51-37-130 PENALTIES 4,098.14 25,413.16 15,000.00 (           10,413.16) 169.4

TOTAL WATER UTILITIES REVENUE 88,416.59 565,963.90 1,040,500.00 474,536.10 54.4

SOURCE 38

51-38-820 CONTRIBUTIONS - WTR IMPACT FD .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-38-900 SUNDRY REVENUES .00 1,985.42 .00 (             1,985.42) .0

51-38-910 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-38-920 GAIN LOSS DISPOSAL OF ASSETS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 38 .00 1,985.42 .00 (             1,985.42) .0

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

51-39-500 CONTRIBUTION FROM FUND BAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-39-511 TRANSFER FROM SEWER UTILITY .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 93,676.57 574,634.30 1,044,500.00 469,865.70 55.0
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EXPENDITURES

51-40-105 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 252.50 1,434.66 4,000.00 2,565.34 35.9

51-40-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 10,157.17 62,203.77 126,000.00 63,796.23 49.4

51-40-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 2,066.80 12,677.84 30,000.00 17,322.16 42.3

51-40-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 785.23 4,733.17 10,000.00 5,266.83 47.3

51-40-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 185.06 1,159.33 3,000.00 1,840.67 38.6

51-40-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

51-40-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 561.81 6,548.31 21,000.00 14,451.69 31.2

51-40-140 UNIFORMS 84.13 487.50 300.00 (                187.50) 162.5

51-40-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .0

51-40-230 TRAVEL .00 40.41 3,000.00 2,959.59 1.4

51-40-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 71.75 706.48 1,000.00 293.52 70.7

51-40-245 EQUIPMENT COSTING OVER $500 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-40-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 5,314.81 7,597.13 14,500.00 6,902.87 52.4

51-40-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-40-256 FUEL EXPENSE 102.92 466.90 2,000.00 1,533.10 23.4

51-40-260 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS .00 .00 9,000.00 9,000.00 .0

51-40-262 GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-40-270 WATER - POWER & PUMPING 1,359.23 10,578.33 24,000.00 13,421.67 44.1

51-40-280 TELEPHONE AND WIRELESS 163.06 872.50 2,000.00 1,127.50 43.6

51-40-311 PROFESSIONAL TECHNICAL .00 .00 2,350.00 2,350.00 .0

51-40-312 PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL-ENGIN 189.75 12,837.50 20,000.00 7,162.50 64.2

51-40-315 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - AUDITOR .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-40-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 2,003.15 4,218.90 5,100.00 881.10 82.7

51-40-370 UTILITY BILLING 1,277.47 4,222.64 6,300.00 2,077.36 67.0

51-40-480 SPECIAL WATER SUPPLIES .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

51-40-481 WATER PURCHASES .00 252,618.61 251,000.00 (             1,618.61) 100.6

51-40-483 EMERGENCY LEAKS & REPAIRS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-40-485 FIRE HYDRANT UPDATE .00 28,371.34 40,000.00 11,628.66 70.9

51-40-490 WATER O & M CHARGE 4,659.70 31,356.61 56,000.00 24,643.39 56.0

51-40-530 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-40-550 BANKING CHARGES 413.92 1,580.88 2,000.00 419.12 79.0

51-40-650 DEPRECIATION .00 .00 200,000.00 200,000.00 .0

51-40-720 METER REPLACEMENTS .00 44,275.00 50,000.00 5,725.00 88.6

51-40-730 CAPITAL OUTLAY - IMPROV .00 6,218.50 50,000.00 43,781.50 12.4

51-40-740 TELEMETERING SYS/WATER TANKS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-40-750 CAPITAL OUTLAY - VEHICLES .00 22,250.00 22,250.00 .00 100.0

51-40-811 BOND PRINCIPAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-40-900 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 82,000.00 82,000.00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 29,648.46 517,456.31 1,044,500.00 527,043.69 49.5

DEPARTMENT 80

51-80-512 CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
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TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 29,648.46 517,456.31 1,044,500.00 527,043.69 49.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 64,028.11 57,177.99 .00 (           57,177.99) .0
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MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

52-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 8,964.56 8,964.56 6,000.00 (             2,964.56) 149.4

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 8,964.56 8,964.56 6,000.00 (             2,964.56) 149.4

SEWER UTILITIES REVENUE

52-37-130 PENALTIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-37-300 SEWER SALES 71,325.61 430,546.22 800,000.00 369,453.78 53.8

52-37-360 CWDIS 5% RETAINAGE 466.60 1,983.05 7,000.00 5,016.95 28.3

52-37-400 CWSID SEWER CONN FEES PAYABLE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-37-500 SEWER IMPACT FEES-REST BOND .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL SEWER UTILITIES REVENUE 71,792.21 432,529.27 807,000.00 374,470.73 53.6

SOURCE 38

52-38-820 TFR FROM SEWER IMPACT FEES .00 .00 132,000.00 132,000.00 .0

52-38-910 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-38-920 GAIN LOSS SALE OF ASSETS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 38 .00 .00 132,000.00 132,000.00 .0

SOURCE 39

52-39-500 CONTRIBUTION FROM FUND BAL .00 .00 73,500.00 73,500.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 39 .00 .00 73,500.00 73,500.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 80,756.77 441,493.83 1,018,500.00 577,006.17 43.4
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EXPENDITURES

52-40-105 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 214.68 1,219.67 3,000.00 1,780.33 40.7

52-40-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 5,713.32 35,344.82 72,000.00 36,655.18 49.1

52-40-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 1,160.87 7,304.35 17,000.00 9,695.65 43.0

52-40-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 446.34 2,709.32 6,000.00 3,290.68 45.2

52-40-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 94.27 606.58 2,000.00 1,393.42 30.3

52-40-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

52-40-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 341.93 4,417.08 13,000.00 8,582.92 34.0

52-40-140 UNIFORMS 84.13 389.34 300.00 (                  89.34) 129.8

52-40-210 BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/MEMBERSHIP .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-40-230 TRAVEL .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

52-40-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 71.74 513.93 1,200.00 686.07 42.8

52-40-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. .00 36.96 4,000.00 3,963.04 .9

52-40-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-40-260 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-40-270 SEWER - POWER & PUMPING 43.65 229.69 500.00 270.31 45.9

52-40-312 PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL-ENGIN .00 678.00 3,000.00 2,322.00 22.6

52-40-315 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - AUDITOR .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-40-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 114.15 684.90 1,500.00 815.10 45.7

52-40-370 UTILITY BILLING 891.61 3,076.08 6,000.00 2,923.92 51.3

52-40-483 EMERGENCY R & R SEWER .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-40-490 SEWER O & M CHARGE .00 534.82 20,000.00 19,465.18 2.7

52-40-491 SEWER TREAMENT FEE .00 209,853.00 415,000.00 205,147.00 50.6

52-40-492 CONNECTION FEE - CWSID .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-40-530 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-40-550 BANKING CHARGES 275.70 1,160.54 2,000.00 839.46 58.0

52-40-650 DEPRECIATION .00 .00 90,000.00 90,000.00 .0

52-40-690 PROJECTS 93,589.80 106,701.80 360,000.00 253,298.20 29.6

52-40-990 TRANSFER TO FUND BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 103,042.19 375,460.88 1,018,500.00 643,039.12 36.9

TRANSFERS  AND CONTRIBUTIONS

52-80-512 CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS  AND CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 103,042.19 375,460.88 1,018,500.00 643,039.12 36.9

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (             22,285.42) 66,032.95 .00 (           66,032.95) .0
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MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

53-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 1,759.08 1,759.08 1,500.00 (                259.08) 117.3

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 1,759.08 1,759.08 1,500.00 (                259.08) 117.3

SANITATION UTILITIES REVENUE

53-37-130 PENALTIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

53-37-700 SANITATION FEES 28,554.55 170,988.99 327,500.00 156,511.01 52.2

TOTAL SANITATION UTILITIES REVENUE 28,554.55 170,988.99 327,500.00 156,511.01 52.2

SOURCE 38

53-38-920 GAIN LOSS SALE OF ASSETS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 38 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

SOURCE 39

53-39-500 CONTRIBUTION FROM FUND BAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 39 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 30,313.63 172,748.07 329,000.00 156,251.93 52.5
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EXPENDITURES

53-40-105 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 63.15 358.76 1,000.00 641.24 35.9

53-40-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 1,620.21 9,908.37 21,000.00 11,091.63 47.2

53-40-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 326.30 2,238.48 4,000.00 1,761.52 56.0

53-40-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 126.69 761.06 1,700.00 938.94 44.8

53-40-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 30.78 202.89 500.00 297.11 40.6

53-40-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

53-40-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 98.09 1,173.38 3,700.00 2,526.62 31.7

53-40-140 UNIFORMS 84.13 188.89 300.00 111.11 63.0

53-40-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

53-40-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

53-40-251 VEHICLE MAINT & SUPPLIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

53-40-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

53-40-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 114.15 684.90 1,600.00 915.10 42.8

53-40-370 UTILITY BILLING 396.79 1,549.58 6,100.00 4,550.42 25.4

53-40-492 SANITATION FEE CHARGES 24,286.00 122,753.12 284,000.00 161,246.88 43.2

53-40-550 BANKING CHARGES 118.27 688.34 1,800.00 1,111.66 38.2

53-40-650 DEPRECIATION .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 27,264.56 140,507.77 329,000.00 188,492.23 42.7

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 27,264.56 140,507.77 329,000.00 188,492.23 42.7

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 3,049.07 32,240.30 .00 (           32,240.30) .0
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MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

54-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 3,462.28 3,462.28 2,500.00 (                962.28) 138.5

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 3,462.28 3,462.28 2,500.00 (                962.28) 138.5

STORM SEWER  UTILITIES REVENUE

54-37-130 PENALTIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

54-37-450 STORM SEWER REVENUE 14,290.01 85,277.31 165,000.00 79,722.69 51.7

TOTAL STORM SEWER  UTILITIES REVENUE 14,290.01 85,277.31 165,000.00 79,722.69 51.7

SOURCE 38

54-38-600 TFR FROM STORM SWR IMPACT FEE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

54-38-900 SUNDRY REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

54-38-910 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

54-38-920 GAIN LOSS SALE OF ASSETS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 38 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

SOURCE 39

54-39-500 CONTRIBUTION FROM FUND BAL .00 .00 120,200.00 120,200.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 39 .00 .00 120,200.00 120,200.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 17,752.29 88,739.59 287,700.00 198,960.41 30.8
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EXPENDITURES

54-40-105 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 63.15 358.76 500.00 141.24 71.8

54-40-110 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE SALARIES 1,447.18 8,832.82 19,000.00 10,167.18 46.5

54-40-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 291.76 2,024.98 4,100.00 2,075.02 49.4

54-40-131 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT-EMPLOYER FICA 113.48 679.10 1,500.00 820.90 45.3

54-40-133 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - WORK. COMP. 27.33 181.31 500.00 318.69 36.3

54-40-134 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UI .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

54-40-135 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH INS. 89.32 1,077.01 3,500.00 2,422.99 30.8

54-40-140 UNIFORMS 84.12 215.26 300.00 84.74 71.8

54-40-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 300.00 500.00 200.00 60.0

54-40-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

54-40-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT. 54.24 210.10 1,300.00 1,089.90 16.2

54-40-255 VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

54-40-256 FUEL EXPENSE .00 64.18 500.00 435.82 12.8

54-40-270 STORM SEWER - POWER & PUMPING 11.57 58.13 200.00 141.87 29.1

54-40-312 PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL-ENGIN (               2,184.25) 772.90 2,000.00 1,227.10 38.7

54-40-315 PROFESSIONAL & TECH. - AUDITOR .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

54-40-331 PROMOTION-STORM WATER .00 1,155.00 1,200.00 45.00 96.3

54-40-350 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 152.20 913.20 1,500.00 586.80 60.9

54-40-370 UTILITY BILLING 220.43 1,119.75 6,000.00 4,880.25 18.7

54-40-493 STORM SEWER O & M .00 880.00 15,000.00 14,120.00 5.9

54-40-550 BANKING CHARGES 59.15 509.91 1,800.00 1,290.09 28.3

54-40-650 DEPRECIATION .00 .00 100,000.00 100,000.00 .0

54-40-690 PROJECTS 288,711.56 301,062.61 260,000.00 (           41,062.61) 115.8

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 289,141.24 320,415.02 419,700.00 99,284.98 76.3

DEPARTMENT 80

54-80-512 CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 80 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 289,141.24 320,415.02 419,700.00 99,284.98 76.3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (           271,388.95) (         231,675.43) (         132,000.00) 99,675.43 (175.5)
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MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

55-36-100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

SOURCE 37

55-37-130 PENALTIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 37 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0



SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2017 - 1/31/2017 Feb 02, 2017  01:04PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name

01/05/17 36443 A-1 KEY SERVICE, INC. 12/30/16 Repair on Shop Door Lock 1060260 400.00 A-1 KEY SERVICE, INC.

01/05/17 36443 A-1 KEY SERVICE, INC. 12/30/16 New Handel on Shop Door 1060260 252.95 A-1 KEY SERVICE, INC.

Total 36443: 652.95

01/19/17 36502 A-1 Uniforms 01/09/17 Uniforms for Fire Department 1057450 390.20 A-1 Uniforms

Total 36502: 390.20

01/26/17 36527 Ace Fab & Welding, Inc. 01/17/17 Shop Gate Control Box Replacement 1060260 2,400.00 Ace Fab & Welding, Inc.

Total 36527: 2,400.00

01/05/17 36444 Ahlstrom, Douglas J. 01/03/17 City Attorney Services - Dec. 2016 1043313 862.50 Ahlstrom, Douglas J.

Total 36444: 862.50

01/12/17 36466 ALLRED, CHRISTOPHER F 01/03/17 Prosecution Services - Dec. 2016 1042313 600.00 ALLRED, CHRISTOPHER F

Total 36466: 600.00

01/19/17 36503 AMERICAN LEAK DETECTION 12/28/16 Wate Line Leak Detection 5140490 335.00 AMERICAN LEAK DETECTION

Total 36503: 335.00

01/26/17 36528 Ashton, Dawson 01/26/17 Referee - Basketball 2071340 60.00 Ashton, Dawson

Total 36528: 60.00

01/26/17 36529 Auger, Jaden 01/26/17 Referee - Basketball 2071340 30.00 Auger, Jaden

Total 36529: 30.00

01/19/17 36504 Big Dog Renewable Energy 01/17/17 completion Bond - SWC161228182 4521350 200.00 Big Dog Renewable Energy

01/19/17 36504 Big Dog Renewable Energy 01/17/17 completion Bond - SWC161228181 4521350 200.00 Big Dog Renewable Energy

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name

Total 36504: 400.00

01/05/17 36445 Blomquist Hale Consulting Inc. 01/03/17 EAP Service - Jan. 2017 1043135 130.00 Blomquist Hale Consulting Inc.

Total 36445: 130.00

01/12/17 36467 Blomquist Hale Consulting Inc. 12/01/16 EAP Service Dec. 2016 1043135 130.00 Blomquist Hale Consulting Inc.

Total 36467: 130.00

01/19/17 36505 BLUE STAKES OF UTAH 12/31/16 Blue Stakes Locator - Dec. 2016 5140250 96.55 BLUE STAKES OF UTAH

Total 36505: 96.55

01/26/17 36530 Browning, Colby 01/26/17 Referee - Basketball 2071340 33.75 Browning, Colby

Total 36530: 33.75

01/12/17 36468 Butler, J S 01/06/17 Completion Bond - SWC160524064 4521350 500.00 Butler, J S

Total 36468: 500.00

01/12/17 36469 CALL, SARAH 01/10/17 Zumba Insturction 2071340 150.00 CALL, SARAH

Total 36469: 150.00

01/19/17 36506 CENTRAL WEBER SEWER IMPR DIST 01/06/17 4th Quarter Impact Fee 2016 5221365 14,114.65 CENTRAL WEBER SEWER IMPR DIST

Total 36506: 14,114.65

01/26/17 36531 CENTURYLINK 01/10/17 Data Line - Water 5140490 50.88 CENTURYLINK

Total 36531: 50.88

01/12/17 36470 CINTAS CORPORATION 01/04/17 Resupply First Aid Station - City Hall 1043262 8.71 CINTAS CORPORATION

Total 36470: 8.71

01/19/17 36507 CINTAS CORPORATION 01/12/17 Eye wash Station - Shop 1060260 177.00 CINTAS CORPORATION

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Chk. Date Check # Payee Inv. Date Description GL Account G/L Amt Merchant Name

01/19/17 36507 CINTAS CORPORATION 01/12/17 eye wash Station Supplies - Shop 1060260 316.67 CINTAS CORPORATION

Total 36507: 493.67

01/26/17 36532 CINTAS CORPORATION 01/20/17 Eye wash Station - Shop 1060260 62.32 CINTAS CORPORATION

Total 36532: 62.32

01/12/17 36471 Compass Minerals America 12/27/16 Salt for Roads 1061411 798.63 Compass Minerals America

Total 36471: 798.63

01/19/17 36508 Compass Minerals America 01/06/17 Salt for Roads 1061411 2,370.69 Compass Minerals America

Total 36508: 2,370.69

01/26/17 36533 Compass Minerals America 01/10/17 Salt for Roads 1061411 1,576.47 Compass Minerals America

01/26/17 36533 Compass Minerals America 01/10/17 Salt for Roads 1061411 793.59 Compass Minerals America

Total 36533: 2,370.06

01/12/17 36472 D&J Grading 12/08/16 Heather Cove Storm Drain Project 5440690 285,940.31 D&J Grading

01/26/17 36472 D&J Grading V 12/08/16 Heather Cove Storm Drain Project 5440690 285,940.31 D&J Grading

Total 36472: 571,880.62

01/26/17 36534 D&J Grading 12/08/16 Heather Cove Storm Drain Project 5440690 285,940.31 D&J Grading

Total 36534: 285,940.31

01/05/17 36446 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT 12/09/16 Animal Control - Nov. 2016 1042317 1,131.28 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT

01/05/17 36446 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT 12/09/16 Sheriff Contract - Nov 2016 1054310 11,047.67 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Total 36446: 12,178.95

01/12/17 36473 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT 01/05/17 County Planner June - Dec. 2016 1043310 4,042.69 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Total 36473: 4,042.69

01/26/17 36535 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT 01/10/17 Bailiff Service - Dec. 2016 1042317 300.00 DAVIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 36535: 300.00

01/03/17 10803223 DE LAGE LANDEN 12/24/16 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 1042240 21.98 DE LAGE LANDEN

01/03/17 10803223 DE LAGE LANDEN 12/24/16 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 1043240 51.29 DE LAGE LANDEN

01/03/17 10803223 DE LAGE LANDEN 12/24/16 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 5140240 36.63 DE LAGE LANDEN

01/03/17 10803223 DE LAGE LANDEN 12/24/16 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 5240240 36.63 DE LAGE LANDEN

Total 108032236: 146.53

01/23/17 10803223 DE LAGE LANDEN 01/21/17 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 1042240 21.07 DE LAGE LANDEN

01/23/17 10803223 DE LAGE LANDEN 01/21/17 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 1043240 49.16 DE LAGE LANDEN

01/23/17 10803223 DE LAGE LANDEN 01/21/17 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 5140240 35.12 DE LAGE LANDEN

01/23/17 10803223 DE LAGE LANDEN 01/21/17 COPIER MAINT AGREEMENT - SHARP 5240240 35.11 DE LAGE LANDEN

Total 108032238: 140.46

01/26/17 36536 Dygert, Casey 01/26/17 Referee - Basketball 2071340 52.50 Dygert, Casey

Total 36536: 52.50

01/26/17 36537 EARTHTEC TESTING AND ENGINEER 12/31/16 Soil Testing - Cottonwood  Cove Upgrade 5240690 469.60 EARTHTEC TESTING AND ENGINEER

Total 36537: 469.60

01/12/17 36474 ENERGY SAVERS 01/06/17 Completion Bond - SWC161201178 4521350 200.00 ENERGY SAVERS

Total 36474: 200.00

01/26/17 36538 Executech 01/01/17 IT Services - Dec.. 2017 1043308 682.50 Executech

01/26/17 36538 Executech 01/01/17 Backup, Office 365, & Email 1043350 590.07 Executech

Total 36538: 1,272.57

01/12/17 36475 FOWERS HEATING AND AIR COND 12/06/16 Fire Station Furnace Repair 1057260 124.00 FOWERS HEATING AND AIR COND

Total 36475: 124.00

01/05/17 36447 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES, INC 12/28/16 Utility Bills - Dec. 2016 5140370 413.88 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES, INC

01/05/17 36447 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES, INC 12/28/16 Utility Bills - Dec. 2016 5240370 287.91 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES, INC

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/05/17 36447 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES, INC 12/28/16 Utility Bills - Dec. 2016 5340370 134.96 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES, INC

01/05/17 36447 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES, INC 12/28/16 Utility Bills - Dec. 2016 5440370 62.98 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES, INC

Total 36447: 899.73

01/12/17 36476 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES, INC 01/06/17 Jan. 2017 Newsletter Reprint 5140370 293.65 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES, INC

01/12/17 36476 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES, INC 01/06/17 Jan. 2017 Newsletter Reprint 5240370 204.28 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES, INC

01/12/17 36476 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES, INC 01/06/17 Jan. 2017 Newsletter Reprint 5340370 95.76 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES, INC

01/12/17 36476 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES, INC 01/06/17 Jan. 2017 Newsletter Reprint 5440370 44.68 FREEDOM MAILING SERVICES, INC

Total 36476: 638.37

01/05/17 36448 Galbraith, Kaleb 12/30/16 Completion Bond - SWC160523063 4521350 500.00 Galbraith, Kaleb

Total 36448: 500.00

01/05/17 36449 Green Castle 12/05/16 Snow Removal Park & Ride 1070625 875.00 Green Castle

Total 36449: 875.00

01/19/17 36509 Green Castle 01/11/17 Snow Removal Park & Ride 1070625 2,820.00 Green Castle

01/19/17 36509 Green Castle 01/12/17 Snow Removal Park & Ride 1070625 940.00 Green Castle

01/19/17 36509 Green Castle 01/15/17 Snow Removal Park & Ride 1070625 3,020.00 Green Castle

01/19/17 36509 Green Castle 01/15/17 Snow Removal Park & Ride 1070625 845.00 Green Castle

Total 36509: 7,625.00

01/12/17 36477 GROUNDWORKS 01/07/17 Snow Removal - Poll Property Sidewalks 1061411 325.00 GROUNDWORKS

Total 36477: 325.00

01/26/17 36539 HANSEN & ASSOCIATES 01/06/17 Surveying - Cottonwood Cove Upgrade 5240690 668.40 HANSEN & ASSOCIATES

Total 36539: 668.40

01/26/17 36540 Hayes, Hunter 01/26/17 Referee - Basketball 2071340 30.00 Hayes, Hunter

Total 36540: 30.00

01/05/17 36450 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS 12/16/16 Master DMMR Meter Reading Receiver 5140250 2,750.00 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 36450: 2,750.00

01/12/17 36478 HERRICK INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 11/07/16 Replacement Hooks for Weight Equipment 2071250 2.55 HERRICK INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY

Total 36478: 2.55

01/26/17 36541 HERRICK INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 01/17/17 Saw Blade and Tools 5140490 71.72 HERRICK INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY

Total 36541: 71.72

01/05/17 36451 INFOBYTES, INC. 12/25/16 City Website Maintenance - Jan. 2017 1043370 234.14 INFOBYTES, INC.

Total 36451: 234.14

01/12/17 36479 INTERMOUNTAIN SALES OF DENVER 12/22/16 Water Locator Equipment 5140250 935.00 INTERMOUNTAIN SALES OF DENVER

Total 36479: 935.00

01/12/17 36480 Intermountain Wind & Solar 01/06/17 Completion Bond - SWC 161107161 4521350 200.00 Intermountain Wind & Solar

01/12/17 36480 Intermountain Wind & Solar 01/10/17 Completion Bond - SWC 161115166 4521350 200.00 Intermountain Wind & Solar

Total 36480: 400.00

01/19/17 36510 Intermountain Workmed 01/03/17 Pre Employment Drug Screening (6) 1057370 90.00 Intermountain Workmed

Total 36510: 90.00

01/12/17 36481 INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE 10/31/16 Truck Repairs 1060250 2,121.11 INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE

Total 36481: 2,121.11

01/19/17 36511 INTERWEST SUPPLY CO 01/06/17 Snow Plow Blades & Attachments 1061411 3,915.90 INTERWEST SUPPLY CO

Total 36511: 3,915.90

01/05/17 36452 JACK'S TIRE AND OIL-OGDEN 12/19/16 Tires For Backhoe 1060250 835.75 JACK'S TIRE AND OIL-OGDEN

01/05/17 36452 JACK'S TIRE AND OIL-OGDEN 12/19/16 Tires For Backhoe 5140250 835.75 JACK'S TIRE AND OIL-OGDEN

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 36452: 1,671.50

01/26/17 36542 JACKSON SPORTS 01/03/17 Basketball T-Shirts (27) 2071480 135.00 JACKSON SPORTS

Total 36542: 135.00

01/26/17 36543 Jeske, Colton 01/26/17 Referee - Basketball 2071340 63.75 Jeske, Colton

Total 36543: 63.75

01/12/17 36482 JOHNSON ELECTRIC 12/19/16 Street Light Repair 7 Locations 1060271 2,733.51 JOHNSON ELECTRIC

Total 36482: 2,733.51

01/12/17 36483 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 01/01/17 Miscellaneous 1043312 1,113.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

01/12/17 36483 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 01/01/17 6650 South - Improv. Impact Study 1060312 1,246.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

01/12/17 36483 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 01/01/17 UDOT TAP Application - 1250 E 1060312 289.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

01/12/17 36483 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 01/01/17 2016 Street Maintenance Projects 1060312 26.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

01/12/17 36483 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 01/01/17 Westside Water Reservior 5140312 13,403.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

01/12/17 36483 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 01/01/17 General Storm Water Compliance 5440312 155.75 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

01/12/17 36483 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 01/01/17 Storm Water Management Plan 5440312 49.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

01/12/17 36483 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 01/01/17 Heather Cove Storm Drain Project 5440690 834.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

01/12/17 36483 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 01/01/17 2016 Sewer Outfall Replace. (Old Fort Rd. to 66 5240690 4,016.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

01/12/17 36483 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 01/01/17 2016 Cap. Facil. Plan - Sanitary Sewer (CFP) 5240312 3,466.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

01/12/17 36483 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 01/01/17 Bowman Old Farm Estates 1043319 52.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

01/12/17 36483 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 01/01/17 Old Maple Farms Phases 1&2 1043319 735.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

01/12/17 36483 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 01/01/17 Soccer Complex - Kelly Parke 1043319 131.25 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

01/12/17 36483 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 01/01/17 South Weber Dr. Commercial 1043319 123.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

01/12/17 36483 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 01/01/17 Ferndale 1043319 472.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

01/12/17 36483 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 01/01/17 Bambrough Property (Nilson Homes) 1043319 1,074.00 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

01/12/17 36483 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 01/01/17 Weaver Estates 1043319 997.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

01/12/17 36483 JONES AND ASSOCIATES 01/01/17 South Weber Valley Estates - 1st Amendment 1043319 157.50 JONES AND ASSOCIATES

Total 36483: 28,345.25

01/12/17 36484 Kap, Hallestyn 12/13/16 Referee - Basketball 2071340 45.00 Kap, Hallestyn

Total 36484: 45.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/05/17 36453 KEITH KAP AND SONS EXCAVATING 12/19/16 Snow Removal Park & Ride 1070625 1,300.00 KEITH KAP AND SONS EXCAVATING

Total 36453: 1,300.00

01/19/17 36512 L N CURTIS 12/30/16 SCBA Repair 1057250 10.00 L N CURTIS

Total 36512: 10.00

01/12/17 36485 Lamb, Alexander 01/09/17 Referee - Basketball 2071340 48.00 Lamb, Alexander

Total 36485: 48.00

01/26/17 36544 Lamb, Alexander 01/26/17 Referee - Basketball 2071340 144.00 Lamb, Alexander

Total 36544: 144.00

01/19/17 36513 LARSEN, MARK 01/16/17 Per diem for ICC Conference - St. George Train 1058230 160.50 LARSEN, MARK

Total 36513: 160.50

01/12/17 36486 Legacy Equipment Company 12/19/16 Snow Plow Repair 1060250 1,969.30 Legacy Equipment Company

Total 36486: 1,969.30

01/23/17 10803223 LES OLSEN COMPANY 01/17/17 QTRLY - Copier Maintenance 1043251 313.61 LES OLSEN COMPANY

Total 108032239: 313.61

01/19/17 36514 LEWIS YOUNG INC. 01/15/17 Water Bond Disclosure Report 5140311 1,500.00 LEWIS YOUNG INC.

Total 36514: 1,500.00

01/09/17 10803223 LOWES PROX 12/19/16 parks light bulbs 1070260 159.48 LOWES PROX

01/09/17 10803223 LOWES PROX 12/05/16 saw blades for shop 1060260 51.66 LOWES PROX

01/09/17 10803223 LOWES PROX 12/15/16 light bulbs for parks 1070260 26.56 LOWES PROX

01/09/17 10803223 LOWES PROX 12/20/16 propane for roads equipment 1060250 18.98 LOWES PROX

01/09/17 10803223 LOWES PROX 12/02/16 City Hall Christmas decorations 1043262 74.24 LOWES PROX

Total 108032237: 330.92

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/12/17 36487 Malan, Brigg 01/06/17 Referee - Basketball 2071340 75.00 Malan, Brigg

Total 36487: 75.00

01/26/17 36545 Malan, Brigg 01/26/17 Referee - Basketball 2071340 112.50 Malan, Brigg

Total 36545: 112.50

01/12/17 36488 MOUNT OLYMPUS 12/31/16 Water Cooler for City Hall 1043262 35.24 MOUNT OLYMPUS

Total 36488: 35.24

01/19/17 36515 NATIONAL BATTERY SALES 01/09/17 Light Bar Repair on Dump Truck 1060250 5.14 NATIONAL BATTERY SALES

Total 36515: 5.14

01/19/17 36516 National Business Furniture 01/09/17 Mesh Chair for Stefanie 1043240 170.00 National Business Furniture

Total 36516: 170.00

01/26/17 36546 Nielson, Kalena 01/26/17 Referee - Basketball 2071340 22.50 Nielson, Kalena

Total 36546: 22.50

01/05/17 36454 OFFICE DEPOT 12/27/16 Toner, Batteries, Paper 1043240 382.68 OFFICE DEPOT

Total 36454: 382.68

01/05/17 36455 One Solar 12/30/16 Completion Bond - SWC161115165 4521350 200.00 One Solar

Total 36455: 200.00

01/12/17 36489 OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC. 10/17/16 Engine One Wiper Blades 1057250 25.16 OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC.

01/12/17 36489 OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC. 11/16/16 Gas Can for Parks 1070250 18.99 OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC.

Total 36489: 44.15

01/19/17 36517 OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC. 01/09/17 Jump Pack for Trucks 1060250 99.99 OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC.

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 36517: 99.99

01/05/17 36456 PEHP LTD PAYMENTS 01/04/17 LTD Premium - 11/28/16 to12/25/16 1043135 299.84 PEHP LTD PAYMENTS

Total 36456: 299.84

01/12/17 36490 PERRY HOMES 01/06/17 Completion Bond - SWC 160822113 4521350 500.00 PERRY HOMES

Total 36490: 500.00

01/19/17 36518 PERRY HOMES 01/17/17 Completion Bond - SWC 160830116 4521350 500.00 PERRY HOMES

Total 36518: 500.00

01/26/17 36547 PERRY HOMES 01/23/17 Overpayment on Utilities 0111750 28.52 PERRY HOMES

Total 36547: 28.52

01/19/17 36519 Post Asphalt & Construction 01/04/47 Water Leak Repair on 2800 S 5140490 1,181.25 Post Asphalt & Construction

Total 36519: 1,181.25

01/26/17 36548 PRO STREET EMBROIDERY 12/29/16 Uniforms 1057140 220.00 PRO STREET EMBROIDERY

01/26/17 36548 PRO STREET EMBROIDERY 01/04/17 Uniforms 1057140 230.00 PRO STREET EMBROIDERY

Total 36548: 450.00

01/05/17 36457 Protect Youth Sports 01/01/17 Background Checks - 5 Employees Fire 1057620 89.75 Protect Youth Sports

01/05/17 36457 Protect Youth Sports 01/01/17 Background Checks - 1 Employee Rec. 1043210 17.95 Protect Youth Sports

Total 36457: 107.70

01/12/17 36491 RANDY MARRIOTT CONSTRUCTION 12/28/16 Deliver Salt 1061411 1,169.01 Marriott Construction

Total 36491: 1,169.01

01/19/17 36520 RANDY MARRIOTT CONSTRUCTION 01/09/17 Deliver Salt 1061411 874.90 Marriott Construction

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 36520: 874.90

01/05/17 36458 RiverPrint 12/14/16 Fire Inspection & EMS Forms 1057250 89.72 RiverPrint

Total 36458: 89.72

01/19/17 36521 ROBINSON WASTE SERVICES INC 01/01/17 Park & Ride Collection - Jan. 2017 1070625 42.02 ROBINSON WASTE SERVICES INC

01/19/17 36521 ROBINSON WASTE SERVICES INC 12/31/16 Garbage collection service - Dec. 2016 5340492 9,891.66 ROBINSON WASTE SERVICES INC

Total 36521: 9,933.68

01/26/17 36549 Rosier, Zachary 01/26/17 Referee - Basketball 2071340 75.00 Rosier, Zachary

Total 36549: 75.00

01/05/17 36459 Safety West, Inc. 12/29/16 Gas Air Monitor 1057250 857.85 Safety West, Inc.

Total 36459: 857.85

01/12/17 36492 SAV ON 12/05/16 Counter, Stop Watch 2071480 38.60 SAV ON

Total 36492: 38.60

01/12/17 36493 SCHMID MARK 12/30/16 Building Inspections - 3 days at $50 per day 1058370 150.00 SCHMID MARK

Total 36493: 150.00

01/26/17 36550 Schow, Brock 01/26/17 Referee - Basketball 2071340 105.00 Schow, Brock

Total 36550: 105.00

01/12/17 36494 SNA Sports 11/11/16 Rope Ratchet for Volleyball Net 2071241 34.00 SNA Sports

Total 36494: 34.00

01/05/17 36460 Solar Ready Solutions 12/30/16 Completion Bond - SWC161116172 4521350 200.00 Solar Ready Solutions

Total 36460: 200.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/19/17 36522 Solar Ready Solutions 01/17/17 Completion Bond - SWC161116171 4521350 200.00 Solar Ready Solutions

Total 36522: 200.00

01/26/17 36551 SOUTH WEBER IRRIGATION 01/26/17 Water For Parks & Cemetery 1070261 1,342.50 SOUTH WEBER IRRIGATION

Total 36551: 1,342.50

01/05/17 36461 SRC CONSTRUCTION 12/30/16 Completion Bond - SWC160525066 4521350 500.00 SRC CONSTRUCTION

Total 36461: 500.00

01/05/17 36462 Staker Parson Companies 12/14/16 Road Materials for Water Leak, 1429 SW Dr. 5140490 765.90 Staker Parson Companies

Total 36462: 765.90

01/19/17 36523 Staker Parson Companies 12/28/17 Cottonwood Cove Water Leak Repair 5140490 312.52 Staker Parson Companies

Total 36523: 312.52

01/26/17 36552 Staker Parson Companies 01/11/17 Sand for Sand Bags 1060250 48.89 Staker Parson Companies

Total 36552: 48.89

01/05/17 36463 STANDARD EXAMINER 12/30/16 Fire Chief and Fire Captain Job Ad. 1043220 660.00 STANDARD EXAMINER

Total 36463: 660.00

01/12/17 36495 STANDARD EXAMINER 12/31/16 Public Hearings, Audit Completion 1043220 217.00 STANDARD EXAMINER

Total 36495: 217.00

01/12/17 36496 STATE OF UTAH - D.O.P.L. 01/06/17 4th Quarter Surcharge - Bldg. Permits 1058620 206.02 STATE OF UTAH - D.O.P.L.

Total 36496: 206.02

01/12/17 36497 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 01/02/17 Dec. Fuel Usage 1070256 39.54 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/12/17 36497 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 01/02/17 Dec. Fuel Usage 5140250 39.54 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/12/17 36497 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 01/02/17 Dec. Fuel Usage 1070256 53.00 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/12/17 36497 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 01/02/17 Dec. Fuel Usage 5140256 102.92 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/12/17 36497 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 01/02/17 Dec. Fuel Usage 1070256 222.54 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/12/17 36497 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 01/02/17 Dec. Fuel Usage 1060250 148.36 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/12/17 36497 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 01/02/17 Dec. Fuel Usage 2071256 23.33 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/12/17 36497 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 01/02/17 Dec. Fuel Usage 1061256 286.08 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/12/17 36497 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 01/02/17 Dec. Fuel Usage 1061256 105.94 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/12/17 36497 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 01/02/17 Dec. Fuel Usage 1061256 121.89 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/12/17 36497 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 01/02/17 Dec. Fuel Usage 1057256 122.52 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/12/17 36497 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 01/02/17 Dec. Fuel Usage 1057256 35.58 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/12/17 36497 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 01/02/17 Dec. Fuel Usage 1070256 52.97 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/12/17 36497 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 01/02/17 Dec. Fuel Usage 1058256 126.56 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/12/17 36497 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 01/02/17 Dec. Fuel Usage 5440250 54.24 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

Total 36497: 1,535.01

01/26/17 36553 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 11/23/16 PW1 Mark 1070256 73.93 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/26/17 36553 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 11/23/16 PW1 Mark 5140256 73.93 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/26/17 36553 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 11/23/16 PW5 Jackson 1070256 162.68 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/26/17 36553 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 11/23/16 003 Bryan 5140256 134.71 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/26/17 36553 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 11/23/16 PW Misc. Jason 1058256 73.83 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/26/17 36553 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 11/23/16 PW Misc. Jason 5440256 31.64 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/26/17 36553 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 11/23/16 156889 Zach 1070256 112.31 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/26/17 36553 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 11/23/16 156889 Zach 1060256 74.87 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/26/17 36553 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 11/23/16 008 2002 Dump 1060256 131.27 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/26/17 36553 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 11/23/16 007 2015 Dump 5140256 55.56 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/26/17 36553 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 11/23/16 10 Backhoe 1061256 94.33 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/26/17 36553 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 11/23/16 E-1 Fire 1057256 150.76 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/26/17 36553 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 11/23/16 SQ-5 Fire 1057256 37.48 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/26/17 36553 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 11/23/16 110 Mowers 1070256 48.32 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

01/26/17 36553 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD 11/23/16 181398 Park Gas Can 1070256 99.93 STATE OF UTAH GASCARD

Total 36553: 1,355.55

01/26/17 36554 Tubbs, Jason 01/24/17 Res. Building Inspector Training 1058230 448.50 Tubbs, Jason

Total 36554: 448.50

01/12/17 36498 UPPERCASE PRINTING, INK 01/03/17 Newsletter - Dec. 2016 5140370 190.44 UPPERCASE PRINTING, INK

01/12/17 36498 UPPERCASE PRINTING, INK 01/03/17 Newsletter - Dec. 2016 5240370 135.42 UPPERCASE PRINTING, INK

01/12/17 36498 UPPERCASE PRINTING, INK 01/03/17 Newsletter - Dec. 2016 5340370 42.32 UPPERCASE PRINTING, INK

01/12/17 36498 UPPERCASE PRINTING, INK 01/03/17 Newsletter - Dec. 2016 5440370 55.02 UPPERCASE PRINTING, INK

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 36498: 423.20

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 Senior Lunch Supplies 2071486 47.25 Dilly Dallys

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 Senior Lunch Supplies 2071486 54.80 Walmart

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 Senior Lunch Supplies 2071486 51.29 SAM'S CLUB

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 Supplies 2071610 55.14 Walmart

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 Breakfast with Santa supplies 2071331 32.76 Walmart

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 Breakfast with Santa supplies 2071331 206.62 SAM'S CLUB

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 Breakfast with Santa supplies 2071331 16.45 Generic Travel Fuel

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 Breakfast with Santa supplies 2071331 9.96 WINEGAR'S

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 Breakfast with Santa supplies 2071331 14.16 Walmart

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 Breakfast with Santa supplies 2071331 87.88 SAM'S CLUB

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 Breakfast with Santa supplies 2071331 53.20- SAM'S CLUB

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 City Christmas Party treats 1043329 81.40 COSTCO WHOLESALE

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 Fuel - Admin car 1043256 30.19 Maverik

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 Paper Products 1043240 34.78 COSTCO WHOLESALE

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 GIS Map Software 5140350 394.00 Bluebeam Software

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 City Hall Christmas Movie 1043329 71.19 Fandango.com

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 City Christmas Party 1043329 536.86 Granny Annie's

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 Drinks 1043230 9.55 Maverik

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 City Hall Christmas movie - food 1043329 273.00 CinemarkTheaters

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 AED LIFEPK CR 1057450 1,458.00 Heartsmart.com

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 Catheter Suction kits 1057450 178.76 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 Light bulbs 1057260 10.09 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES

01/12/17 36499 US Bank - Visa Payment 12/25/16 Safety Lunch 1060230 53.95 Generic Travel Restaurant

Total 36499: 3,654.88

01/26/17 36555 UTAH LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TRUST 01/10/17 Workers Comp Monthly - Feb. 2017 1022250 951.20 UTAH LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TRUST

Total 36555: 951.20

01/05/17 36464 UTAH STATE TREASURER 01/04/17 Court Surcharge Remittance - Dec. 2016 1042980 2,465.07 UTAH STATE TREASURER

Total 36464: 2,465.07

01/05/17 36465 Vanguard Cleaning Systems of Utah 01/01/17 Janitorial services - Jan 2017 1043262 245.00 Vanguard Cleaning Systems of Utah

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 36465: 245.00

01/19/17 36524 Vanguard Cleaning Systems of Utah 12/01/16 Janitorial services - Dec. 2016 1043370 245.00 Vanguard Cleaning Systems of Utah

Total 36524: 245.00

01/26/17 36556 VERIZON WIRELESS 01/08/17 Aircard for PW GPS 5140280 57.20 VERIZON WIRELESS

Total 36556: 57.20

01/19/17 36525 Vision Solar 01/17/17 Complection Bond SWC161003134 4521350 200.00 Vision Solar

Total 36525: 200.00

01/12/17 36500 Vivint Solar 01/06/17 Completion Bond - SWC161128173 4521350 200.00 Vivint Solar

Total 36500: 200.00

01/19/17 36526 Vivint Solar 01/17/17 Completion Bond - SWC161109163 4521350 200.00 Vivint Solar

Total 36526: 200.00

01/12/17 36501 WASATCH INTEGRATED WASTE MGMT 12/01/16 Garbage Disposal - Nov. 2016 5340492 14,357.20 WASATCH INTEGRATED WASTE MGMT

Total 36501: 14,357.20

01/26/17 36557 WHITEHEAD ELECTRIC INC 11/03/16 Tools 1060250 93.13 WHITEHEAD ELECTRIC INC

Total 36557: 93.13

01/26/17 36558 Workforce QA 12/31/16 Pre-Employment & Random Drug Test (2) 1070137 75.00 Workforce QA

01/26/17 36558 Workforce QA 12/31/16 Pre-Employment Drug Test (4) 1057137 228.00 Workforce QA

Total 36558: 303.00

Grand Totals: 1,013,370.09

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



SOUTH WEBER CITY CORPORATION Check Register - Council Approval w/ inv date Page:     16

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2017 - 1/31/2017 Feb 02, 2017  01:04PM

Approval Date:      _____________________________

City Recorder:       _____________________________

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





Public Notice is hereby given that there is a vacancy in the South Weber City Council and it will 
be filled on Tuesday, February 7, 2017 at the South Weber City Office located at 1600 E. South 
Weber Dr. in a special public meeting commencing at 5:00 p.m. Any interested persons who are 
a registered voter in and a resident of South Weber City, Davis County, Utah may apply for the 
interim appointed position (and who qualify under the provisions of State Code Sections 10-3-
301 and 20A-9-203) for the term of January 2017 to January 2018. Candidates may fill out an 
application at City Hall to be submitted to the City Recorder until Tuesday, January 24, 2017 at 
12:00 p.m. 
 

















Applicant Name: Tim Grubb 

Pre- Interview Questions: 

1. What is the best thing about living in South Weber? 

It will Always be the people. We are fortunate to live in an area that the majority of people that live 

here, do so out of choice. When people make a choice, they become vested in what is happening, and 

desire to make it the best for them and their future families. South Weber has the benefit of residents 

that care about what happens here and get involved in its’ future. 

2. What are the three most important issues facing the City and why are they important? What 

are your recommended solutions? 

Safety for the residents, budget for maintenance of services, budget for future amenities. 

Experienced staff and planning on maintenance and development of services can provide protections to 

our residents by following current ordinances. Experienced growth planning can save on financial 

mistakes in the future and invite safe additions that can add both to the current enjoyment of the 

residents while inviting financial opportunities to fund future services and dreams of the City. 

3. What steps should the City take to help create commercial and/or residential development 

opportunities in the City? 

 

Goal planning followed by frequent review of General plans in partnership with expert opinions, can 

lead to paths that invite desired growth and development. Invitation of ideas with staff, experts, and 

citizens at public forums can spawn ideas. 

4. Have you been following the City Council for the past year? What do you believe they have 

done well and what could they do better? 

 

I believe the City Council has done well to improve their education of the ordinances and processes of 

City government. They appear to be striving to do the best they know how for the citizens, and have 

been committed to complying within the budget restrictions while acting responsibly for future growth 

and safety. 

Striving to always be open to change is key, and better listening to citizens and staff, can open 

possibilities that maybe were not apparent at first glance. Sometimes difficult but beneficial decisions 

for the City as a whole, are not always the most popular decisions to the residents making the most 

noise. 

























Applicant Name :  Jan Ukena 

Pre- Interview Questions: 

 

1. What is the best thing about living in South Weber? 

The People 

 

2. What are the three most important issues facing the City and why are they important? What 

are your recommended solutions? 

1  1900 East access into Layton, we need a 4th access out of the city, we can go East, 

West and North, we need to be able to go South.  This was very evident with are latest round 

of snow when large trucks blocked and close HWY 89 going south.  There is also potential for 

commercial on top of the hill. 

2  Commercial development,  everyone should have a good idea what might go well in 

South Weber, (I know I have my ideas) but we need to be very commercial friendly.  (There is 

no way we are going to get glandulous commercial) Think outside the box but be practical. 

3  Quit spending money, get a budget and a list of what the city needs, (new city 

office, improvements to parks, road repair, etc.) Then you set aside so much into each wish 

and want list,(the city has no needs) Then as the money, over a few years becomes available, 

it will be surprising how much we will be able to get done to improve the city. 

 

3. What steps should the City take to help create commercial and/or residential development 

opportunities in the City? 

I don't believe at this point in time we should encourage residential development 

(residence actually cost cities money) , but if its proposed we approve it after careful review.  We 

have great people in this valley and I have seen it time and time again the children that grew up 

here want to come back and live and raise there children in this beautiful valley, if we are good 

Stewart's of the city we can have an amazing city.    

Commercial development is the key to keep property taxes low, but everyone has to look 

around (east and west ends) and see what would really do good in South Weber (think about the 

people here, but more importantly the 50 –80 thousands car daily, that use Hwy 89 and Interstate 

84, lets capture that revenue.  

 



4. Have you been following the City Council for the past year? What do you believe they have 

done well and what could they do better? 

In the last year I have followed the agendas of the City Council and Planning Commission 

and review the packets, read some minutes, and sent emails to Council Persons, usually with a 

state code, or my personal opinion from my experience in city government and politics. 

I believe the one thing done well was landing the Soccer Complex and now lets improve 

on that (don't know if you really realize how many soccer players, family and fans there are out 

there.) 

 

















Applicant Name:  Wayne E. Winsor 

Pre- Interview Questions: 

 

1. What is the best thing about living in South Weber? 

THE BEST PART OF SOUTH WEBER IS ITS PEOPLE AND CULTURE.  THE LURE OF RURAL LIVING 

COMBINED WITH THE SCENIC SURROUNDINGS AND CLOSENESS OF URBAN COMFORTS MAKES 

SOUTH WEBER A DESIRABLE PLACE TO LIVE AND RAISE A FAMILY.  YET THE CULTURE 

TRANSCENDS GENERATION AFTER GENERATION.  THE COMMUNITY CLOSENESS, CARING 

NEIGHBORS AND HOMETOWN PRIDE IS WHAT KEEPS PEOPLE AND FAMILIES FROM LEAVING. 

2. What are the three most important issues facing the City and why are they important? What 

are your recommended solutions? 

THE THREE MOST IMPORTANT ISSUES (I SAY CHALLENGES) FACING THE CITY ARE 1. BALANCED 

BUDGET, 2. SUSTAINABILITY, 3. REPUTATION. 

1. BALANCED BUDGET - THE MOST CRITICAL CHALLENGE FACING THE CITY IS LONG 

TERM FINANCES.  THE CITY HAS FAILED TO ACT FOR YEARS AND AS A RESULT, TODAY'S CITY 

COUNCIL MUST MAKE TOUGH DECISIONS ON HOW TO FINANCE TODAY'S NEEDS. I CHOOSE NOT TO 

CRITICIZE OR POINT OUT THE FAILED DECISIONS OF THE PAST, BUT POINT OUT THAT A FINANCIAL 

PLAN NEEDS TO BE DEVELOPED, EFFECTIVELY COMMUNICATED TO THE CITIZENS OF SOUTH 

WEBER AND EXECUTED. HOW?  UNTIL A RELIABLE COMMERCIAL BASE IS VESTED IN SOUTH 

WEBER, THE BURDEN TO OPERATE AND MAINTAIN RESTS WITH THE TAX BASE.  NOT A WELCOME 

MESSAGE, TRUE.  YET, TO ALLOW THE PROPERTY TAX RATE TO ERODE (DECREASE AS PROPERTY 

VALUES INCREASE) THE CITY HAS DEVELOPED A NET NEGATIVE CASH FLOW.  SO, AGAIN, HOW 

DOES THIS GET FIXED.  AS ONE OF FIVE COUNCILMEMBER'S, I WOULD WORK AS A TEAM WITH 

STAFF TO DEVELOP A MINIMUM 3 YEAR CASH FLOW PROJECTION (OPTIMALLY, THIS SHOULD BE A 

10 YEAR MODEL).  ONCE A REASONABLE CASH FLOW IS ESTABLISHED, DEVELOP A REVENUE PLAN 

THAT GRADUALLY INCREASES REVENUES (TAXES) OVER A 3 TO 5 YEAR WINDOW SUCH THAT THE 

CITY DOES NOT RUN A NEGATIVE RESERVE, MAINTAINS THE NECESSARY RESOURCES AND 

SERVICES THAT CITIZENS COME TO EXPECT AND PRUDENTLY EXECUTE NEW PROJECTS WHEN IT IS 

FRUGAL TO DO SO.  MOST PEOPLE EXPECT PROPERTY TAXES TO GO UP WHEN PROPERTY VALUES 

ESCALATE.  YET, SOME WILL ARGUE THE CITY DO MORE FOR LESS; WHICH IT HAS FOR FAR TOO 

LONG.  TO MAKE ONE "CATCH-UP" PROPERTY TAX INCREASE IS NOT WISE AND WILL NOT BE 

SUPPORTED BY THE TAX BASE.  HOWEVER, A WELL COMMUNICATED PLAN WITH DEFENSIBLE 

CASH BALANCE SHEETS THAT DEMONSTRATES A PATH FOR SUSTAINABILITY AND GROWTH WILL 

BE PALATABLE BY MOST. 

 

 



2. SUSTAINABILITY -  

SO, BY NOW, MOST HAVE HEARD MY "RANTS" ON SUSTAINABILITY.  IN 2014, AS A MEMBER OF 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION I BROUGHT AWARENESS OF THE CITY'S WATER COMMITMENTS - 

THE CITY WAS APPROVING NEW DEVELOPMENTS WITHOUT SECURING THE NECESSARY WATER 

CONTRACTS.  TODAY, A WATER IMPACT FEE STUDY IS NEAR COMPLETION SUCH THAT ALL NEW 

DEVELOPMENTS PAY FOR THE ADDITIONAL WATER REQUIRED TO SUPPORT THE DWELLINGS. IN 

2014 AND 2015, I ENCOURAGED THE CITY TO DEVELOP A CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN SO THAT 

A CASH FLOW PROJECTION MAY BE ESTABLISHED TO ASSURE ADEQUATE RESOURCES ARE 

AVAILABLE TO SUPPORT THE AGING INFRASTRUCTURE.  TODAY, A CAPITAL FACILITIES PLAN FOR 

WATER SYSTEM IS COMPLETE. NEXT A CAPITAL FACILITIES PLAN FOR SEWER AND STORM 

DRAIN SYSTEMS NEEDS TO BE COMPLETED.  I WOULD PROMOTE THAT A FOURTH ENTERPRISE 

FUND BE ESTABLISHED FOR TRANSPORTATION (ROADS).  ROADS ARE AN EVER DEMANDING 

INFRASTRUCTURE THAT MUST BE MAINTAINED AND TO DO SO IS NOT CHEAP. AN ENTERPRISE 

FUND WILL ESTABLISH THE RESOURCES SPECIFIC TO MAINTAIN CITY ROADS AND RELIEVE 

PRESSURE OFF OF THE GENERAL FUND. 

3. REPUTATION - THE CITY'S GOVERNANCE REPUTATION HAS BEEN GREATLY DAMAGED 

IN RECENT YEARS. WELL MEANING PEOPLE PLACED IN POSITIONS OF AUTHORITY WITHOUT 

KNOWLEDGE OR EXPERIENCE IN GOVERNANCE HAVE TAKEN A "PUBLIC BEATING" BECAUSE OF 

POOR JUDGMENT AND TACKED IN COMMUNICATION.  INSTEAD OF BEING A TEAM OF FIVE WITH A 

LEADER SETTING THE GOALS AND AGENDA OF THE CITY, SOUTH WEBER GOVERNANCE APPEARS 

TO BE 6 STRONG INDIVIDUALS WITH SEPARATE AGENDAS.  LET ME ASK YOU, HAS IT BEEN FUN 

SERVING ON THE CITY COUNCIL?  IT CAN BE!  SOUTH WEBER CITY IS TOO SMALL TO BE 

ENGROSSED IN POLITICS.  MY EXPERIENCE AND LEADERSHIP QUALITIES SUGGEST TO ME THAT AS 

1 OF 5 COUNCILMEMBERS I WILL LOOK TO UNDERSTAND WHAT IS IMPORTANT TO EACH 

COUNCILMEMBER, DEVELOP BONDS OF TRUST AND COOPERATION SUCH THAT THE CITY'S 

BUSINESS IS ADDRESSED AND AT THE END OF THE NIGHT WE GO HOME SHAKING HANDS, 

LAUGHING AND APPRECIATIVE OF ONE ANOTHER'S COMPANY. LIFE IS TOO SHORT.  I'LL LET MY 

ACTIONS AND REPUTATION WITH THE PLANNING COMMISSION SPEAK FOR MY LEADERSHIP 

SKILLS. 

3. What steps should the City take to help create commercial and/or residential development 

opportunities in the City? 

1. "GET OUR HOUSE IN ORDER". BUSINESSES WILL NOT BE ENCOURAGED TO INVEST IN SOUTH 

WEBER IF OUR ORDINANCES ARE DATED AND UNINVITING, OR IF OUR GOVERNANCE HAS THE 

APPEARANCE OF DISARRAY. IF WE LOOK PROFESSIONAL AND ACT PROFESSIONAL, THEY WILL 

COME. 

2. "PUBLIC RELATIONS".  LIKE RUNNING A BUSINESS OR CAMPAIGNING FOR ELECTION WE 

MUST GET OUT AND MAKE CONTACTS, GENERATE EXCITEMENT (POSITIVE EXCITEMENT) ABOUT 

LIVING AND WORKING IN SOUTH WEBER.  A POSITIVE CAMPAIGN SUCH AS BILLBOARDS, ADS IN 

NEWSPAPER, SOCIAL MEDIA WILL ALL GO TO PROMOTE SOUTH WEBER.  IT ALL BEGINS WITH A 

VISION, PLAN OR SLOGAN THAT REPRESENTS WHO AND WHAT WE VALUE.  SUGGESTION:  SOUTH 

WEBER - GATEWAY TO RECREATION (I PREFER BREEZEWAY, BUT GATEWAY WORKS AS WELL).  A 



CITIZEN COMMITTEE WITH SOME DIRECTION COULD REALLY BRING THIS TO FRUITION. IN FACT, 

DEVELOPMENT OF A COMMITTEE COMPRISED OF CITIZENS, STAFF AND COUNCILMEMBER'S COULD 

IGNITE A CAMPAIGN/PROGRAM THAT ULTIMATELY LANDS COMMERCIAL BUSINESSES TO SOUTH 

WEBER. 

4. Have you been following the City Council for the past year? What do you believe they have 

done well and what could they do better?  

DONE WELL: 

1) PASSED A BALANCED BUDGET 

2) UPDATED/REPLACED THE CITY OFFICES SIGN AT MINIMUM EXPENSE 

3) HIRED/RETAINED TOM SMITH AS CITY MANAGER 

4) DEVELOPED A CAPITAL FACILITIES PLAN FOR THE WATER SYSTEM 

5) WELCOMED THE OPENING OF MAVERICK (OKAY, DEC. 2015 - 1 YEAR AND 1 MONTH) 

 

DO BETTER: 

1) PUBLIC MESSAGING, NAMELY: 

a. 6650 S  EAST (OLD FORT ROAD) 

b. 6650 S WEST - TRAFFIC 

c. DISMISSAL OF FIRE CHIEF 

2) GOVERNANCE - WORK TOGETHER AS ONE NOT AS SIX INDIVIDUALS 

3) SEEK TO UNDERSTAND BEFORE SEEKING TO BE UNDERSTOOD 



RESOLUTION 17-05 
 

APPOINTMENT TO SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL 
 

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, by the City Council of South Weber City, State of Utah, 
as follows: 
 
WHEREAS, a mid-term vacancy has occurred, in accordance with Utah Code Ann. 
§20A-1-510, on the City Council of South Weber City; and 
 
WHEREAS, the remainder of the vacant council term is from February 2017 to January 
2018; and 
 
WHEREAS, this mid-term vacancy appointment shall be from February 2017 to January 
2018; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Council has interviewed all applicants in an open and public meeting, 
and has made a selection for appointment. 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of South Weber City 
hereby appoints the following individual to fill the remainder of the mid-term vacancy for 
the position of South Weber City Council for the term of February 2017 to January 2018: 

 
 
 
 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of South Weber City this 7th day of 
February 2017. 

 
 
 
 

_______________________________    
Tamara P. Long, Mayor 
 
Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________                                                                       
Elyse Greiner, City Recorder 
 
 

Roll call vote is as follows: 
 
Mr. Casas  Yes No 
Mr. Hyer  Yes No 
Mrs. Sjoblom   Yes No 
Mr. Taylor  Yes No 
 



















Option 1A Option 1B Option 2 Option 2A Option 3 Option 3a * Option 3b

# Name

Widening - 50' 

ROW

Widening - 70' 

ROW

One-Way - Full 

Improvements

One-Way - 

Minimal 

Improvements

Dead End, 

Hammerhead 

Turnaround - Full 

Improvements

Dead End, 

Hammerhead 

Turnaround - 

Minimal 

Improvements

Dead End, Cul-de-

sac  - Minimal 

Improvements

1 Tony Moses

6458 Raymond Rd

1 1 1 5 1 1 1

2 Tim Grubb

6926 S 475 East

5

3 Jarrel Coy

401 E 6650 S

1 1 1 1 1 5 1

4 Jaron Alberts

296 E 6650 S

1 1 1 3 1 5 1

5 Delene Hyde

349 E 6650 S

5

6 LaRae Harper

324 E 6650 S

5

7 S Swedin

2204 E 7400 S

4

8 Kent & Cheryl Bambrough

390 E 6650 S

5

9 Roger Miller

291 E 6650 S

5

3 7 3 9 3 36 3

0.33 0.78 0.33 1.00 0.33 4.00 0.33

* See comments on Page 2.  Several requested showing the hammerhead turnaround on the Hyde's property.  This would not comply with distances required by the Fire Code.  

Therefore, there is no drawing that depicts this.  There was a comment about having the hammerhead turnaround on the north side of the street.  Drawing 3a (Alt.) depicts this 

option.  However, it was not one of the drawings presented at the Open House.

Total Votes

Average votes (Blanks as 0)

6650 South - Open House Survey
Summary

Page 1 of 2



# Name COMMENTS

1 Tony Moses

6458 Raymond Rd

Start one way east at Roger Miller Property, two-way west of Millers.  Keep Flow of Traffic heading EAST to the highway exit.  New subdivision Old 

Maple Farms & Mabroughs East flow leaving.  Limit confusion and having west traffic flowing through Old Maple Farms. See Diagram Below

2 Tim Grubb

6926 S 475 East

The turnaround needs to be on the north side of the road on the Alberts property - west side of their driveway

3 Jarrel Coy

401 E 6650 S

4 Jaron Alberts

296 E 6650 S

5 Delene Hyde

349 E 6650 S

3A with Hammerhead on Hyde's pasture

6 LaRae Harper

324 E 6650 S

Move hammerhead to Hyde's property

7 S Swedin

2204 E 7400 S

8 Kent & Cheryl Bambrough

390 E 6650 S

A dead end that doesn’t encroach on our neighbors property would be ideal.  Move the hammerhead to the Hyde's property

9 Roger Miller

291 E 6650 S

Move hammerhead from proposed place to Hyde's property

                                                                          Tony Moses Diagram

6650 South - Open House Survey
COMMENTS

Page 2 of 2
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